
Delaware County, NY - Genealogy and History Site

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1863

Transcribed by Linda Ogborn  -  April 2, 2001

At the annual meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware held at the Supervisors rooms in Delhi November 10  th  , 1863.

Present from the several towns as follows:

Andes W. B. Dowie Kortright Harvey Davis

Bovina David S. Thompson Masonville Warren G. Willis

Colchester Wm. B. Champlin Meredith A. R. Dutton

Davenport Aaron Ford Middletown O. M. Allaben

Delhi James H. Graham Roxbury A. H. Burhans

Franklin Trach G. Rich Sidney W. H. Bradford

Hamden Alexander Shaw Stamford Geo. W. Martin

Hancock A. B. Chamberlain Tompkins Charles Maples

Harpersfield R E Davis Walton Jeremiah B. Eells

The Board was called to order by W. P. Peake, former Clerk.

The Board then proceeded to ballot for Chairman which resulted as follows:

Alexander Shaw received 10 ballots

Charles Maples received 7 ballots

A. H. Burhans received 1 ballot

Alexander Shaw was declared elected Chairman.



Chairman in the Chair.

On motion of Mr. Graham, this Board then proceeded to ballot for Clerk.

B. F. Gerowe received 10 ballots

S. B. Champion received 7 ballots

Norwood Bowne received 1 ballot

Previous to taking the above vote for Clerk, Mr. Burhans moved as follows:

Resolved that Norwood Bowne of Delhi be Clerk of this board, and that he shall keep the minutes of this Board, record the same and make all other reports to the State 
offices necessary to be made and that he shall receive two dollars per day for keeping the minutes and fifty dollars for recording the minutes and making said reports. No
per diem allowance except during the meetings of the Board.

Resolution tabled on motion of Mr. Graham by Ayes 10, Noes 8

On motion of Mr. Maples the Board was adjourned until 8 ½ o'clock a.m. Nov. 11  th  .

November 11  th  , 8 ½ o'clock a.m.

Board called to order by the Chairman. Roll called. Minutes read & approved.

The Chair then announced the following Standing Committees for the year:

On Equalization

Messrs. Dowie, Chaplin, Bradford, Martin, Rich, Eells & Thompson

On County Claims

Messrs. H. Davis, Chamberlain & Dutton

On Constables & Justices Accounts

Messrs. Graham, Allaben and Maples

On County Treasurer Report



Messrs. Dutton, R.E. Davis & Ford

On Poor House & Superintendents Report

Messrs. Maples, Graham & Burhans

On Court House and Jail

Messrs. Chamberlain, Ford & Champlin

On Town Accounts

Messrs. Thompson, Bradford & Dutton

On Sheriff's and Clerk's Accounts

Messrs. Buchans, Allaben & Rich

On U. S Deposit Fun

Messrs. Graham, H. Davis & Dowie

On Printers bills

Messrs. Allaben, Willis & Martin

On motion of Mr. Allaben the rules as laid down in the Supervisors Manual were adopted as the rules regulation the business of this Board.

The County Treasurer then presented a statement of rejection & uncollected taxes for the year 1862.

Mr. Allaben moved that Fifty copies of the lists of Standing Committees be printed for the use of the Board. Motion carried.

The Standing Committees as announced by the Chair were adopted.

Mr. Burhans offered the following

Resolved that the minutes of the proceedings of this Board, together with the accompanying reports be published in Pamphlet Form. 1000 copies to be distributed among
the several towns according to population, and that the publishing of the same be let to the lowest bidder.



On motion, the resolution was laid on the table.

On motion of Mr. Burhans,

Resolved that the dog tax collected under the law authorizing the tax in the several towns in the County, after being adjusted by the Treasurer be paid to the Supervisors 
of the several towns and that the same belong to the several towns and al accounts originating under the law be audited by the auditing boards of the towns the same as 
other accounts originating to past year to be audited by this Board against the funds collected this year and that all erroneously paid taxes be audited before any 
distribution of the funds.

On motion of Mr. Davis the Clerk was directed to produce the box containing County claims. And the claims therein to the No. of 114 were taken therefrom and 
numbered & filed & referred to their proper committees.

On motion of Mr. Graham, the Board was adjourned until 1 o'clock p.m.

One o'clock p.m. Nov. 11  th

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Chairman in the Chair. Roll called. Mr. Burhans offered the town accounts of the Town of Roxbury amounting to $485.78 
including amounts raised for highways & bridge purposes and for support of Poor. On motion of Mr. Burhans allowed and ordered taxes on the Town of Roxbury.

Mr. H. Davis presented the town accounts of the Town of Kortright amounting to $713.05 including amounts for highway and bridge purposes & for support of the poor.
Allowed &ordered taxed on Kortright.

Mr. Graham offered the town accounts of the Town of Delhi amounting to $767.50. Allowed & ordred taxed on the Tow of Delhi.

Mr. Dowie presented the town accounts of the Town of Andes $2315.38 including amt. for highway and bridge & highway damages. Allowed & charged on the Town of 
Andes.

On motion of Mr. Graham the bill of S C Johnson was referred to the Town & Co. Claims.

Mr. Maples presented the town accounts of Tompkins $2422.11 including $1550 for highway and bridge & $450 for poor purposes. Allowed and charged on Tompkins. 
Mr.Maples presented non resident highway list as assessed in Tompkins. On motion the same was ordered taxed on the several lots as assessed.

Mr. Chamerlain presented a like list for the Town of Hancock, which was disposed of in like manner.

Mr.Dutton presented the town accounts of Meredith $373.67 including $220 for highways & bridges. Allowed & charged on Meredith.

Mr. R. E. Davis presented of the Town of Harpersfield $272.19 including $77.89 for highways & bridges & 50 poor fund.

Allowed and ordered. Charged on Harpersfield.

Mr. H. Davis presented accounts of Kortright $713.05 including $250 to be raised for highway & bridge purposes. Allowed & charged on the Town of Kortright.

Mr. Willis presented the accounts of Masonville $502.64 & $340.12 for building bridges & 150 to be raised for highway & bridge purposes $134 for poor purposes & 
$954.42 for Soldier's Bounties. Allowed and charged on Masonville.

Mr. Dowie presented non resident highway assessment of Andes. Allowed and ordered taxed on lots as assessed.



Mr. Martin presented the accounts of Stamford $620.13. Allowed and charged on Stamford.

Mr. Thompson presented the accounts of Bovina $934.48 including 200 to be raised for highway & bridge purposes. Allowed and charged on Bovina.

Mr. Ford presented accounts of Davenport $928.86 including sums for highway and bridge purposes & poor fund. Allowed and charged on Davenport.

Mr. Rich presented accounts of Franklin $4553.13 & $200 to be raised for highway & bridge purposes. Allowed & charged on Franklin.

The report of Wm. Gleason, County Judge, was presented & referred to the proper committee.

On motion of Mr. Allaben the several committees were requested to give notice of the time and place of meeting each day.

On motion of Mr.Rich $50 was ordered taxed on Franklin for poor purposes.

The sum of $175 was ordered taxed on Delhi for a poor fund.

On motion Mr. Bradford was excused from acting on Com. on Town accounts and Mr. Willis was substituted.

On motion of Mr. Burhans the bill of Mr. Johnson was withdrawn from the Com. on Co. Claims & referred to the Com. on the whole. 

On motion of Mr. Burhans

Resolved that the County Treasurer be required to keep his accounts so that he may exhibit how much is paid for jurors, witnesses, court expenses for the Poor "Fund 
and other expenses so as to make report at the annual meeting next year. Also that he e required to make an abstract this year so far as he can do so.

Mr. Graham moved that the Board now consider the bill of the Mr. Johnson, Excise Atty., in comm of the whole. Carried.

Mr. Burhans called to the Chair.

On motion the bill was referred to a Com. of three. Comm. Messrs. Martin, Thompson, & R. E. Davis. 

Chairman in the Chair.

Board adjourned until 8 ½ o'clock Nov. 12

8 ½ A.M., Nov. 12

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Chairman in the Chair. Roll called. Minutes read and approved.

The Com. on Equalization reported progress. 

A. M. Paine, by the Supervisors of the several towns, presented the following bill for printing &c for the towns. Allowed & charged tot he towns as follows:

Stamford, $2.20; Masonville, $2.15; Tompkins $2.15; Franklin, $2.25; Middletown $3.25; Kortright, $1.45; Colchester, $3.35; Meredith, $2.20; Walton, $1.95; Bovina, 
$2.10; Hamden, $2.36; Andes, $2.35; Hancock, $2.60; Sidney, $1.95; Roxbury, $2.25; Davenport, $2.80; Harpersfield, $1.90.

Mr. Champion presented accounts of Colchester $661.41 and asked for $640 to be raised for highway and bridge purposes & $300 for poor fund. Allowed and charged 
on Colchester.

Mr. Eells, presented the accounts of Walton $1618.35 including $250 for highway $200 poor fund. Allowed & charged on Walton.



A bill of S.B. Champion for printing was presented & referred to the Com. on Printers Bills.

On motion of Mr. Dowie, $50 was charged on Andes for a poor fund.

Mr.Shaw presented the accounts of Hamden $212.04 and asked that $200 be raised in said town for highway & bridge purposes. Allowed & ordered charged on 
Hamden.

Mr. Champlin presented a certificate of the Clerk of the Town of Colchester showing that $50 each had been voted to James Flin & Albert Signor as Soldier's Bounty 
and moved that the amounts be allowed them and charged on Colchester. Carried.

The Commissioners of Excise having presented their report for the year 1863 the same after being read was received and adopted.

Mr. Allaben presented the accounts of Middletown $1215.21 including $250 to be raised for highway & bridge purposes. Allowed & charged on Middletown.

The Treasurer presented a list of non resident rejected taxes of the County returned from the Comptrollers office for the year 1863. On motion the clerk was directed to 
reassess the same on the same lots. Where the same can be found and described and the balance was ordered charged on the several towns.

The Treasurer having presented a list of uncollected taxes in the several towns. Mr. Davis moved that the amounts in Kortright be reassessed or taxed on the same 
individuals. The same disposition was made of the sums in the towns of Andes, Bovina, Hamden, Middletown, Roxbury, Stamford and Sidney, Hancock and Tompkins.

The quid tax of Delhi & Walton was ordered taxed on the towns.

On motion, a bill of Sturtevant & McIntosh of $1.53 against Bovina was allowed & charged on Bovina.

On motion of Mr. H. Davis the land lords tax returned uncollected in the Town of Kortright was ordered retaxed on the same individuals and the supposition was made 
of the like tax of the Town of Davenport.

The rent or landlord tax of the Towns of Delhi & Middletown was ordered taxed on the respective towns.

Mr. Champlin presented a statement of highway labor assessed on non resident lands in Colchester. On motion ordered taxed on the several lots as assessed.

On motion the quid tax of Colchester was ordered retaxed to the same individual except the amounts against Edward Hood, Noah Hughstead, Wm. Ingraham & 
Lorenzo VanPelt which was ordered charged to the town.

On motion of Mr. Graham

Resolved that the Board adjourn until 3 o'clock p.m. and that in the mean time the members visit the County Poor House. Adjourned.

3 o'clock, P.M., Nov. 12

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Called to order by the Chair. Roll called.

Mr. Davis moved that Mr. Willis present his bill against the County.

Mr. Bradford the town accounts of Sidney $2895.12 including Bounties to Volunteers, highway damages & amount to be raised for highway and bridges. Allowed & 
charged on Sidney. 

Mr. Bradford presented an account in favor of C. D. Fellows against Sidney of $10. On motion allowed & charged to Sidney.



On motion of Mr. H. Davis an account in favor of the N. Y. Institution for the Deaf and Dumb of $40 was allowed against the County & ordered paid.

On motion of Mr. Maples the sum of $40971.26 in pursuance of the Comptrollers Statement for the amt of State Taxes to be assessed on the County of Delaware for the 
year 1863 was ordered taxed on the County.

An account in favor of the Asylum for Idiots of $20 was allowed against the County & ordered paid.

Mr. Burhans called up his resolution in regard to publishing minutes.

On motion the same was referred to a Committee of three to report thereon at tomorrow's session of the Board. Comm. Messrs. Burhans, Graham & Dowie.

On motion the box containing the County accounts was produced and the accounts therein were numbered and filed & referred to the proper committee.

The Superintendents of the Poor then presented a statement of the number of poor supported at the County House during the past year, with amounts due the County 
from the several Towns & c which after being read was placed on file.

On motion the Board was adjourned until 8 ½ o'clock Nov. 13.

Nov. 13  th  , 8 ½ A.M.

Called to order by the Chair. Roll called. Minutes read and approved.

Mr. Willis moved that the sum of $50 be taxed and collected on the Town of Masonville for the payment of a Bounty to John H. Robinson pursuant to a vote of the 
Town. Motion carried.

Mr. Graham presented a further abstract of town accounts of Delhi-$29. On motion the same was allowed and charged on Delhi.

The accounts remaining in the box prepared for accounts were taken from the box and numbered & filed & referred to the proper committee.

On motion of Mr. Dutton, Mr. Murray was allowed to be heard on the presentation of a claim in favor of Meredith against the Town of Delhi.

On motion of Mr. Graham the last motion was reconsidered.

Mr. Burhans offered the following-

Resolved that the claim presented by Mr. Dutton of the Town of Meredith against Delhi be referred to a committee of three.

Mr. Graham moved an amendment that the Committee be instructed to report at the next meeting of the Board. Amendment carried.

Mr. Maples called fro the ayes & noes on the resolution as amended.

Ayes: Messrs. Bradford, Champlin, Chamberlain, R. E. Davis, Dowie, Eells, Ford, Graham, Maples, Martin, Rich & Willis. 12

Noes: Allaben, Burhans, H. Davis, Dutton & Thompson. 5 Resolution as amended adopted. 

The Chair announced as such committee Messrs. Burhans, Maples & Dowie.

On motion Mr. Maples was excused form acting on the Com. and Mr. Willis was substituted.

Mr. Maples moved that Mr. Burhans be excused from acting on the Committee. Motion lost.



Mr. Graham offered the following resolution and moved its adoption viz:

Resolved That the Delaware Express, Delaware Republican, and Delaware Gazette be and they hereby are authorized to publish the official canvass providing they will 
do it jointly at a cost not to exceed the legal fees for publishing it in two papers.

The Chair decided the Res. out of order. Mr. Graham appealed from the decision of the Chair and called for the ayes & noes on the question.

Ayes: (Sustaining the Chair) Messrs. Allaben, Burhans, Champlin, H. Davis, Dutton, Eells, Ford & Martin. 8

Noes: Messrs. Bradford, Champlin, R.E. Davis, Dowie, Graham, Maples, Rich, Thompson and Willis. 9

Chair overruled. 

Ayes and Noes called by Mr.Graham on the resolution.

Ayes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Burhans, Champlin, Chamberlain, R. E. Davis, H. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Graham, Rich, Thompson and Willis. 14

Noes: Ford, Maples & Martin. 3 Resolution adopted.

Board adjourned until 1 ½ P.M.

One & ½ P.M., Nov. 13  th

After calling to order & c the Committee on Court House and Jail made a report which after being read was received and placed on file.

On motion the report was referred back to the Committee to enable it to report more fully.

The Building Committee of the County Poor House made report, which after being read was received and placed on file. On motion of Mr. Maples the Building 
Committee of the County Poor House was allowed and authorized to draw on the Treasury the sum of Five Hundred Dollars to pay on the building contract.

On motion of Mr. H. Davis, the bonds of the County Treasurer elect , Mr. C. A. Foote, was fixed at $50000.00.

The County Treasurer having presented his report the same after being read was received and adopted & placed on file.

On motion of Mr. Burhans the sum of $1500 was ordered levied & collected for County Poor Fund for the ensuing year.

The Committee on Court House and Jail then made report which after being read was received & adopted and the amount therein recommended was allowed and 
ordered paid and the Sheriff was constituted a committee to expend the funds and make repairs as therein recommended.

The Committee on Printers Bills made report which after being read was received and a adopted.

On motion of Mr. Shaw the sum of $200 was ordered deducted from the amt. to be raised for town accounts in Hamden there being now on hand said sum applicable to 
the payment of town accounts.

The Equalization Committee made report which on motion of Mr. Burhans was laid on the table.

John Murray's bill $250 refd. to committee on Co. Claims.

Mr. Chamberlain presented the accounts of Hancock $2081.92 including amts expended for and to be raised for highway & poor purposes. Allowed & ordered charged 
on Hancock.



The report of the Com. on County Claims was received and adopted.

On Bill No. 56 $6.56 was allowed and the balance referred back with leave to withdraw.

The bill of Howard & Son for stationery was allowed except the item of $5.27 rejected at the last meeting of the Board. 

On motion of Mr. Maples a committee of three was appointed to examine and report as to Index Book of Mortgages in the Delaware County Clerk's Office. Committee 
Messrs. Maples, Chamberlain & Dowie.

Harby's bill of $9.26 referred to the Com. on County Claims.

The Committee on Constables & Justices accounts made report which after being read was received and adopted. Also the Com. as to amount to be charged tot he 
several towns, made report, adopted & amts. charged as recommended.

A bill in favor of Thomas Harby $9.26 was allowed and ordered paid.

The Count Treasurer elect presented his bond of office. Was approved and accepted.

On motion of H. Davis, the consideration of the report of the Equalization Committee was made the special order for 6 ½ o'clock P.M.

6 ½ o'clock P.M., Nov. 13  th

Quorum present. Report of Equalization Committee taken up.

Mr. Graham moved the adoption of the report.

Mr. Burhans moved an amendment to the report by adding $1.00 per acre to the Town of Delhi and called the ayes & noes.

Ayes: Messrs. Burhans, Ford and Maples. 3

Noes: Alaben, Bradford, Champlin,R. E. Davis, H. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Graham, Martin, Rich, Thompson & Willis. 13 

Amendment lost.

Mr. Maples moved to amend the report by reducing Tompkins 50 cents per acre and called for the ayes and noes.

Ayes: Burhans, Chamberlain, Ford & Maples.

Noes: Allaben, Bradford, Champlin, R. E. Davis, H. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Graham, Martin, Rich, Thompson and Willis. 13

Amendment lost.

Mr. Maples called the ayes & noes on the adoption of the report.

Ayes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Chamberlain, R. E. Davis, H. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Ford, Graham, Martin, Rich, Thompson & Willis. 14

Noes: Messrs. Burhans, Champlin & Maples. 3.

Report adopted.

On motion a Committee of three was appointed to examine and report as to the alleged erroneous assessment of the Deposit Bank to report at 10 o'clock A.M. Nov. 14  th .
Com. Messrs. Graham, Allaben and



Champlin.

Report of Committee on Sheriff's accts received and adopted.

On motion $250 was charged on Delhi for highway purposes the ensuing year.

The Special Com. on the bill of S.C. Johnson, Excise Atty. made report and after amending by striking $10.00 from the bill. The report was adopted.

On motion the Sheriff was directed not to receive any persons at the County Jail arrested for intoxication, unless they are duly committed.

On motion a committee of three was appointed to report as to amount necessary for contingent expenses in the County for the ensuing year. Committee Messrs. Maples, 
Rich & Ford.

On motion the Sheriff was directed to insure the Court House and jail and Superintendents of the Poor were directed to insure County Poor House Buildings.

Adjourned until 8 ½ A.M.

8 ½ o'clock A. M., Nov. 14  th

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Called to order by the Chair. Rolls called. Minutes read and approved.

On motion of Mr. Graham, the sum of $184.85 was allowed to the Building Com. of the County Poor House, together with interest for the amount expended by them 
over and above the sum appropriated for the purpose of conveying water to the Poor House Buildings, the same to be paid from the Treasury upon the order of James H.
Graham.

On motion, the Treasurer instead of the Sheriff, to make or procure insurance on the Court House and jail.

Bill No. 97 referred to Com. on Co. Claims.

Bill No. 83 withdrawn. To be presented to Overseers of the Poor of Davenport.

The Supervisor of Middletown was allowed to withdraw account No. 126.

The following bills were allowed against the County, viz: S. A. Fitch, $3.00; A. G. Mattison, $9.84; Thomas Williams, $6.57.

Mr. Thompson presented a bill in favor of the Town of Bovina against the Town of Delhi.

Mr. Martin moved that the bill be referred to a committee of three to report thereon the second day of the adjourned meeting of the Board.

Ayes & noes called by Mr. Graham-

Ayes: Messrs. Allaben, Champlin, R. E. Davis, Ford, Graham, Martin, Rich & Willis. 8

Noes: Messrs. Bradford, Burhans, H. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells & Thompson. 7

Motion carried.

Chair referred the bill to the Committee having under consideration the bill of Meredith against Delhi.

On motion of Mr. Willis, E. B. Ferry's bill $15.63 was allowed and charged on the Town of Masonville.

Mr. Dowie presented the following resolution which on motion of Mr. H. Davis was adopted:



Resolved That the Clerk reduce the Equalization adopted by this Board so that the aggregate of the Equalized Real and the Personal property of the several towns shall 
be the same as the aggregate equalized value as fixed by the State Board of Equalization of Taxes.

Mr. Maples moved the reconsideration of the Resolution. Mr. Burhans called the ayes and noes.

Ayes: Messrs. Burhans, Ford, Maples & Martin.

Noes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Champlin, R. E. Davis, H. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Graham, Rich, Thompson, & Willis. 12

Motion lost.

On motion of Mr. Maples the power & discretion was extended to the Building Committee of the County Poor House to accept the Poor House Building.

On motion of Mr. Maples the County Treasurer was authorized to borrow on the credit of the County the sm of $4000. to pay on the contract for building the County 
Poor House.

On motion of Mr. Bradford, the sum of $875 was ordered assessed on the Town of Sidney to pay interest on the bond of said to the Albany and Susquehanna Railroad.

The claim of Alexander Salton $17.00 was allowed to be paid from the dog fund of the Town of Hamden.

The following bills were allowed the same to be paid from the dog fund of Delhi, viz: Henry Odell $5.00; Robt. Hammond, $3.50; J. G. Alexander, $6.00; Wm. 
Wright, $17.00.

The report of the Committee on Town accounts was received and adopted.

The Special Committee appointed to examine & report as to index of mortgages & c in Clerk's office, having made report the same was laid on the table to be considered
at the adjourned meeting of the Board.

On motion of Mr. Ford the sum of $210 was ordered charged on the Town of Davenport for the amount of interest on the bonds of said Town to the Albany and 
Susquehanna Railroad.

The Committiee on contingent fund reported $1800 as the amount necessary should be raised, and also that the Treasurer should be authorized to borrow any deficiency 
on the credit of the County.

Mr. H. Davis moved to amend to report by fixing the sum to be raised at $1500. Motion lost.

The am't. recommended was ordered levied and the Treasurer was authorized to borrow any deficiency.

Mr. Maples moved that the same resolution as was adopted by the Board of 1862 in relation to the disposition of printing be adopted by this Board after striking out the 
words Official Canvass and the clause to furnish 50 copies to the Supervisors of the towns.

Mr. Graham moved as an amendment to the resolution that the Chair appoint a committee to dispose of the matter of printing Instead of its being disposed of by 
advertizing by the Clerk as in 1862 and that the disposition of the printing be in their discretion. Ayes and noes called on Graham's amendment.

Ayes: Messrs. Champlin, R. E. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Graham, Rich, Thompson & Willis. 9

Noes: Messrs. Bradford, Burhans, H. Davis, Ford, Maples & martin. 6

Motion carried. The Chair announced as such Committee Messrs. Graham, Maples and Rich.

Mr. H. Davis moved that the Committee be confined within the cost of $75 and called for the ayes and noes.



Ayes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Burhans, H. Davis, Ford, Maples & Martin. 7

Noes: Messrs. Champlin, R. E. Davis,Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Graham, Rich, Thompson & Willis. 9

Motion lost.

On motion of Mr. Burhans the following resolution was adopted:

Resolved That the Hon. O. M. Allaben, Senator elect, Hon. J. B. Landfield & F. R. Gilbert be instructed to procure the repeal of the Law requiring the publication of 
the Session Laws in the County newspapers and resolved that a copy of this resolution be signed by the Chairman and Clerk an be presented to the gentlemen named 
and that they be requested to present the same as soon as practicable.

The report of the Committee on the alleged erroneous assessment of the Deposit Bank having presented their report and its adoption moved. Mr. Maples called for the 
ayes and noes on the question.

Ayes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Champlin,R. E. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Martin, Rich & Thompson. 11

Noes: None. Report adopted.

On motion the bill of R. S. Hugston, County Clerk, $492.73 was allowed and ordered paid.

Bill No. 124 in favor of Warren Dimmick $10.00 was through the Supervisor of Middletown, referred back to the Overseers of the Poor of said Town.

On motion the further report of the Committee on Town Accounts was received and adopted, and all amounts ordered charged as therein recommended.

On motion of Mr. Allaben the sum of $350. was charged on the Town of Middletown for a Town Poor Fund.

On motion Mr. Allaben was allowed to withdraw account No. 69, 79, 120, 124, 144 & 145.

On motion of Mr. Burhans the Board was adjourned until December 14  th  , 1863 at 7 o'clock P.M.

B F Gerowe, Clerk

At an adjourned meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware held at the Supervisors rooms in Delhi December 14  th  , 1863.

Present as at the annual meeting except Mr. Allaben of Middletown and Mr. Martin of Stamford. Called to order by the Chair. On motion the reading of the minutes was

deferred and the Board adjourned until 10 o'clock A.M. December 15  th  .

December 15  th  , 10 o'clock A.M.

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Present the full Board.

Called to order by the Chairman. Rolled. Minutes read & after some corrections were approved.

On motion of Mr. Dutton

Resolved That the Superintendents of the Poor be authorized to furnish for the use of the minutes of the County Poor House one copy of each paper published in the 
County one year from the 1st day of January next. The subscription price to be paid in advance.



Mr. Allaben presented a petition of Capt. J. B. Akerly of Company B. 27th Regiment of National Guards of N.Y. asking that the County construct or procure an 
Armory for the use of said Company.

On motion of Mr. Allaben the matter was referred to a Committee of five to consider and report to the Board. Committee Messrs. Allaben, Rich, Chamberlain, 
Champlin, and Martin.

On motion a Committee of three was appointed by the Chair to appoint the Grand Jurors among the several towns for the present year. Committee Messrs. Bradford, R. 
E. Davis and H. Davis.

Adjourned until 2 o'clock P.M.

2 o'clock P. M., Dec. 15  th

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Called to order by the Chairman. Roll called.

The Loan Commissioners of the County presented the Book of Mortgages, kept by them for the inspection of the Board.

The Special Committee on the Claim of the Town of Bovina against the Town of Delhi ($57) then made report which was received and read. Mr. Bradford moved its 
adoption. Ayes & noes called by Mr. Graham.

Ayes: Messrs. Allaben,Bradford, Burhans,Champlin,Chamberlain, R. E. Daivs, H. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Maples, Martin, Rich, Thompson & Willis. 15

Noes: Messrs. Ford & Graham. 2 

Report adopted and the amount therein allowed ($57) charged on the Town of Delhi.

A memorial in relation to Bounties to Volunteers & c having been presented, the subject was made the Special order for Dec. 16  th  .

The Committee on U. S. Deposit Fund having made report the same after being read was received and adopted.

The Select Committee to which was referred the application of Company B. 27th Regiment N.G. in relation to procuring an armory, made report recommending that said
company have power to rent a suitable building in the Town of Middletown at a cost not to exceed $50. Report adopted and placed on file.

John Kinmouth, Supt. of the Poor, elect, having presented his official bond the same was duly approved & accepted.

On motion of Mr. Willis the Loan Commissioners were instructed to require Luther H. Cramer to give further security for the funds loaned him on his mortgage or to 
reduce the amount loaned $75.

Mr. Graham offered a resolution instructing our Senators & members of the Assembly elect to take action in regard to pension & c to soldiers & c which was adopted 
(See resolution on file).

The Committee to apportion Grand Jurors reported te apportionment as follows, viz:

Andes 21 Kortright 14

Bovina 9 Masonville 12

Colchester 18 Meredith 11



Davenport 17 Middletown 23

Delhi 21 Roxbury 18

Franklin 23 Sidney 14

Hamden 13 Stamford 12

Hancock 20 Tompkins 25

Harpersfield 10 Walton 19

The apportionment was adopted.

Messrs. Burhans, H. Davis & Dutton were appointed a Committee on Supervisors bills.

On motion of Mr.Burhans the Superintendents of the Poor were allowed to charge and recive the same traveling fees for attendance before the Board that Supervisor 
now receive.

On motion of Mr. Allaben

Resolved That whenever the Captain of any Company of National Guards in the County of Delaware shall have procured all the papers and vouchers entitling them 
on demand of the Board of Supervisors to a Company Armory that upon application to the Commandant of a Regiment in whose Dist. said Company shall be located, 
he be requested to rent a room or building for an armory for said Company at an expense not exceeding $50 per annual & the term so rented & expires of the next 
following meeting of the Board of Supervisors.

Mr. Dutton offered the following resolution-

Resolved that the Superintendents of the Poor be instructed not to charge more than fifty cents per week for children supported in the County Poor House, who are under
eight years of age. On motion, the resolution was laid on the table.

Board adjourned until 7 o'clock P.M.

7 o'clock P.M., Dec. 15  th

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Called to order by the Chairman. Roll called.

The Select Committee on the Claim of the Town of Delhi against Delhi. Having made report allowing the claim at $113.90. Mr. Dutton moved the adoption of the 
report. Ayes and noes called by Mr. Graham.

Ayes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Champlin, Chamberlain, R. E. Davis, H.Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Maples, Martin, Rich, Thompson & Willis. 14

Noes: Messrs. Ford and Graham. 2 Report adopted.

Mr. Dutton moved that the amount of interest accruing on said bill from the time of its acceptance by the Superintendents of the Poor be allowed & charged on the Town
of Delhi. Ayes and noes called by Mr. Graham-

Ayes: Messrs. Dutton and Thompson. 2

Noes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Burhans, Champlin, Chamberlain, R. E. Davis, H. Davis, Dowie, Eels, Ford, Graham, Maples, Martin Rich and Willis. 15. Motion



Lost

On motion the Board then proceeded to ballot for papers to publish the Session Laws which resulted as follows:

The Delaware Gazette received seven ballots.

The Republican Express and Visitor received ten ballots.

The Delaware Gazette & The Republican & Visitor were declared duly designated.

Mr. Martin offered the following resolution

Resolved that the Chairman appoint at this meeting three persons of this Board to visit the several towns in this County and ascertain and report to the next Board of 
Supervisors what would be in their judgment, a just and fair equalized valuation of the real estate of the several towns in the county, and that such committee be 
compensated for such services such sums as the Board of Supervisors may think proper. 

On motion of Mr. Burhans the resolution was laid on the table.

On motion of Mr. Allaben the Board adjourned until 9 o'clock A.M. Dec.16th. 

Dec. 16  th  , 9 o'clock A.M.

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Roll called. Minutes read and approved.

The memorial offered by Mr. Parker as to the subject of Bounties & c to Volunteers being the Special Order was taken up & considered. 

On motion of Mr. Allaben a committee of five were appointed by the Chair to consider the matter and report a plan for the consideration of the Board to report at the 
afternoon session of the Board. Committee Messrs. Dowie, Maples, Willis, Graham & Martin. 

Mr. Burhans offered the following resolution which was adopted:

Resolved That the County Clerk be authorized to copy the two books of Index to Mortgages at a cost not to exceed $200 and that he procure the books at the expense of 
the County, he having agreed to do it for that amount.

On motion of Mr. Maples a Committee of three was appointed to consider & report as to the claim of Mr. Raymond for extra pay or allowance on the Poor House 
building contract. Committee Messrs. Champlin, R. E. Davis & Allaben. 

The report of R. E. Scott, one of the Poor House Building Committee, having presented a statement or report the same was referred to the same Committee as above.

Board adjourned until 2 o'clock P.M.

2 o'clock P.M., Dec. 16  th

the Committee on the memorial & cause to raising Bounties to Volunteers asked for further time to report. Time extended until 10 o'clock, A.M., Dec. 17  th  .



The Committee appointed to dispose of the public printing having made report after being read on motion of Mr.Allaben was laid on the table.

Mr. H. Davis moved that the District Attorney be instructed to prosecute all forfeited recognizance Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. H. Davis

Resolved that the two bills audited in favor of the Towns of Bovina and Meredith against Delhi be now laid on the Town of Delhi. The extra expense of relaying the 
Town of Delhi to be paid of the Town of Bovina.

Previous to the adoption of the last res., Mr. Graham moved to lay the resolution on the table. Motion lost. The Committee to which was referred the matter as to 
publishing minutes in pamphlet from having made report the same was received & read and placed on file.

Mr. Burhans of the same committee presented a minority report, which on motion of Mr. Allaben was laid on the table. 

Mr. Allaben called up the report of the Committee on Public Printing.

Mr. Dutton moved the report be adopted and the action of the Committee ratified. Mr. Burhans called the ayes and noes-

Ayes: Messrs. champlin, R. E. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, eells, Graham, Rich, Shaw, Thompson & Willis. 10.

Noes: Messrs. Allaben,Bradford, Burhans, Chamberlain, H. Davis, Ford, Maples and Martin. 8

Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. H. Davis the salary of the County Judge elect was fixed at $1000. per year. With the same right and privileges that are extended to the present County 
Judge.

On motion of Mr. Allaben

Resolved that the Editors of the Delaware Express & the Republican and Visitor be requested to furnish the Editor of the Delaware Gazette with the type in form for 
publishing the reports & accounts authorized to be published by the Board, provided he will publish the same in his paper gratis.

Mr. Burhans moved that the town accounts of the Second Assembly District be published in the Bloomville Mirror and the Utilitarian. On motion the resolution was 
laid on the table.

On motion of Mr. Graham the Board was adjourned until 9 o'clock A.M. December 17  th  .

December 17  th  , 9 o'clock A.M.

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Roll called. On motion the reading of the minutes was postponed until the afternoon session.

Mr. Dowie moved that the Clerk of the Board be exonerated from all censure in consequence of having made the equalization as it is now made, instead of following the 
resolution adopted by the Board.

Mr.Burhans moved to lay Mr. Dowie's motion on the table. Motion lost.

Ayes and noes called on Mr. Dowie's motion -



Ayes: Messrs. Bradford, Chamberlain, Dowie, Dutton, eells, Ford, Graham, Martin, Rich, Shaw, Thompson, & Willis. 12

Noes: Burhans, H. Davis & Maples.

Dowie's motion carried.

Board adjourned until 2 p.m.

2 P.M., Dec. 17  th

Called to order by the Chairman. Roll called. Minutes read and approved.

The County Clerk [resented a list of forfeited recognizance, which after being red was received and placed on file.

The motion of Mr. Burhans

Resolved That the Hon. O. M. Allaben, Senator, elect, Hon. F. R. Gilbert, Hon. J. B. Lanfield, members of Assembly, elect, be and they hereby are earnestly but 
respectively requested to use their best endeavoring to cause the act subjecting the Leases of Land Lords to taxation for State & County purposes to be so extended as to 
also subject them to taxation in the Towns and School District in which the Lease land may be situated for School District & Highway purposes.

Mr. Dowie of the Committee as to plan for raising bounties & c for volunteers having presented a majority report and Mr. Maples of the same committee having 
presented a minority report, the said reports were received and read and placed on file.

On motion of Mr. Burhans, Mr. Johnson and Mr. Parker were allowed & requested to address the Board upon the subject of raising bounties. After which the Board 
adjourned until 7 o'clock p.m.

7 P.M., Dec. 17  th

Called to order by the Chairman. Roll called.

The Committee appointed to consider the claim presented by Wm. F. Raymond for extra allowance on his contract for building County Poor House then made report 
which was received and placed on file.

Mr. Graham offered the following resolutions and moved their adoption:

Resolved That the County of Delaware will pay a bounty of Three Hundred Dollars to each volunteer who shall be accepted under the last call for Three Hundred 
Thousand men, upon the express condition that the Legislature shall legalize the action of the Board of Supervisors and authorize such Bounty to be raised by tax upon 
the County. And further resolved that all men accepted and paid such County Bounty shall apply upon the whole quota of the County in respective of the towns in which 
they were enlisted, so that each town shall share in the benefit of each enlistment in proportion to the quotas of the several towns by the apportionment of the Provost 
Marshall.

Resolved That we respectfully solicit the passage of an act by allowing (?) the action of this Board in offering said Bounty. And authorized in the Board to raise it by tax 
upon the County & that one Senator and Assembly men are requested to promptly procure the passage of such an act of Legislation.

Ayes and Noes called by Mr. Burhans-



Ayes: Messrs. R.E. Davis, Graham, Shaw and Willis. 4

Noes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Burhans, Champlin, Chamberlain, H. Davis, Dowie, Dutton, Eells, Ford, Maples, Martin, Rich, Thompson. 14. 

Resolution rejected.

Mr. Allaben offered the following and moved its adoption:

Resolved That the Board heartily approves the recommendation of His Excellency Horatio Seymour, to the Supervisors of the several Towns in this State for the 
encouragement of volunteering. (The above Resolution after being amended was adopted as above written).

Ayes and noes on its adoption:

Ayes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Burhans, Champlin, Chamberlain, R. E. Davis, Dowie, Eells, Ford, Graham, Maples, Martin, Rich, Shaw, Thompson and Willis. 
16

Noes: Messrs. H. Davis & Dutton. 2

The report of the committee on the claim of Mr. Raymond was referred back to the Committee to enable them to report more fully.

On motion of Mr. Chamberlain & Mr. Dowie were excused from any further duties at this Session of the Board. They having requested that he Board excuse them.

On motion the Board was adjourned until 9 A.M. Dec. 18  th

9 A.M., December 18  th

Board met pursuant to adjournment. Roll called. Minutes read and approved. On motion of Mr. Graham the salary of the Clerk of the Board for the present year was 
fixed at the sum of $225.

Mr. Martin moved to expunge from the minutes all of the preceding of yesterdays Session inregard to the subject of Bounties. Ayes and noes called.

Ayes: Messrs. Burhans, H. Davis, Dutton, Martin, Rich and Thompson. 6

Noes: Messrs. Allaben, Bradford, Champlin, R. E. Davis,, Eells, Ford, Graham, Maples, & Shaw. 9. Motion Lost.

The Committee on the claim of Mr. Raymond having presented a supplemental report, the same was received and read.

Mr. Graham moved the adoption of the report.

Mr. Maples moved to amend the report by inserting a clause to the effect that Mr. Raymond be allowed the sum of $500 in full for all claims against the County on 
account of the building of the County Poor House, said sum not to be paid until he has repaired the roof of said building to the satisfaction of the building committee.

Ayes and noes called by Mr. Graham.

Ayes: Messrs. Bradford, Ford, Maples & Martin. 4

Noes: Messrs. Allaben, Champlin, R. E. Davis, H. Davis, Dutton, Eells, Graham, rich, Shaw, Thompson & Willis. 11 Amendment lost.

Report of Committee adopted



On motion of Mr. Graham the following resolution was adopted -

Resolved that we in favor of the passage of a Law by our State Legislature increasing the State Bounty to all volunteers who shall enlist as Soldiers under the last call 
for volunteers & c to the sum of $300, to be paid on the mustering into the Service of said Volunteers and we recommend to our Senator and Members of Assembly to use
their efforts to procure the passage of such Law.

A bill of $2.50 in favor of Dr. Allaben was audited & allowed against the County.

A bill in favor of R. Scott, one of the building Com. of County Poor House, of $4.00 was audited against the County.

On motion of Mr. Graham

Resolved that the action of this Board upon the claim of Mr. Raymond for extra allowance on Poor House contract, shall not preclude him from presenting his claim 
and having it considered by the next Board of Supervisors.

On motion of Mr. Graham the sum of $35 was allowed to Wm. F. Raymond, $25 being for amt paid by him for contractors licenses & $10 for lumber furnished for 
water pipes at County Poor House.

The action of the Board on the account of John B. Bowen was reconsidered and the account was allowed at $21.03.

Mr. Burhans offered the following resolutions and moved their adoption -

Mr. Graham moved that the resolution lie on the table. Ayes and Noes called by Mr.Graham.

Ayes: Messrs. Allaben, Graham, Rich, Shaw & Willis. 5

Noes: Messrs. Bradford, Champlin, burhans, R. E. Davis, H. Davis, Dutton, Eells, Ford, Martin, & Thompson. 10

Lost. The resolutions were then adopted.

The bill of A. M. Paine for stationery $16.18 on motion was allowed at $16.18.

A bill or account of Edward VanDyke, Superintendent of the Poor of $20.00 was allowed against the County.

A like bill of Almiron Cartright of $18.48 was presented and allowed.

An account in favor of Thomas Williams $8.64 was presented & allowed.

A bill in favor of Dr. Allaben of $63 not acted upon at the annual meeting was called up and referred back to the Superintendents of the Poor and they were directed to 
act upon it.

The committee on Supervisors bills then made report. On motion the report was received and adopted and the several bills were audited & allowed as recommended (See
printed lists of Supervisors bill hereto annexed).

A bill in favor of C. Howard & Son of $4.05 was presented and allowed.

A bill of G. S. Mead for services during the session of the Board of $22.00 was presented and allowed.

A vote of thanks was then extended to the Chairman and Clerk of the Board and to the Sheriff of the County for the gentlemanly & efficient manner in which their 
several duties had been performed.

After the reading of the minutes, the Board was adjourned sine die.



B. F. Gerowe, Clerk

COUNTY ACCOUNTS

DELAWARE COUNTY, ss: I hereby certify the following to be a true statement of the County Accounts as audited by the Board of Supervisors of the County of 
Delaware for the year 1863, with the number of the claim and the nature thereof, and the amount claimed and allowed respectively.

Dated Dec. 29, 1863 B. F. Growe, Clerk of Board of Supervisors

No. Name Nature of Claim Claimed Allowed

1 Sturtevant & McIntosh Printing bill 236.40 236.40

2 Norwood Bowne Do 329.63 329.63

3 G W Reynolds Do 100.73 100.73

4 O M Allaben Do 21.75 21.75

5 Sturtevant & McIntosh Do 70.05 70.05

6 Do do 49.50 13.50

7 S B Champion Do 142.75 137.75

8 L P Allen Do 44.75 44.75

9 G W Reynolds Do 17.83 17.83

10 Gabriel S. Mead Sheriff's acts. for services 284.32 284.32

11 Do Board of Prisoners 507.00 507.00

12 Do Turnkey fees 23.37 23.37

13 Do Disbursements 31.62 31.62

14 A H Tyler Deputy Sheriff 25.88 25.88

15 F Griffin Do 58.75 58.75

16 Barna Radeker Do 15.12 8.00

17 Baldwin Griffin Do 97.42 97.42

18 Wm. F. Roney Sheriff of Madison County 17.31 17.31

19 Ephraim W. Holmes Justices account 19.05 19.05

20 E T grant Do 6.93 6.93



21 Travis T Signor Const. Acct. 9.41 7.91

22 Dennis Whitcomb Do 6.00 3.40

23 Warren L. Peake Justices acct. 5.18 3.18

24 L. Levalle Const. acct 62.67 62.67

25 Daniel D. Bortle Do 9.47 9.47

26 Stewart McNett Do 2.91 2.91

27 Junius E. Wheeler Do 11.38 11.38

28 H F Davidson Justice 4.40 4.40

29 David Reynolds Const. 9.79 9.79

30 A. J. Smith Do 13.67 13.67

31 James Chambers Justice & Const. 4.00 4.00

32 M H Maynard Do 28.75 28.25

33 William Leonard Const. 33.62 33.62

34 Calvin Crosby Do 18.60 18.60

35 C H Bell Justice 11.55 11.55

36 Townsend Shaver Do 7.60 7.60

37 Clinton Wilson Const. 12.00 12.00

38 Matthew Dann Do 13.53 13.53

39 William Bradley Do 1.88 1.88

40 Warren L. Peake Justice 1.35 1.35

41 L S Steele Justice 3.85 3.85

42 S H White Do 2.40 2.40

43 Matthew Dann Const 15.96 14.52

44 S H Edick Justice 4.20 4.20

45 Sluman L. Wattles Do 4.15 3.15

46 Henry Davie Do 10.00 10.00

47 Alex. Gillie Const .62 .62

48 Matthew Dann Do 3.8 2.92

49 W G Willis Justice 7.70 7.70



50 Isaac Gardiner Const. 30.17 14.17

51 Do Do 18.61 18.61

52 Daniel McKinnon Justice 27.55 12.35

53 W P Peake Const. & Justice 14.98 12.82

54 E J Carpenter Do 6.93 6.93

55 Robert J. Orr Do 16.00 16.00

56 Henry King Do 8.89 8.39

57 Peter A. Grant Do 15.34 15.34

58 Isaac Gardiner Do 12.40 12.29

59 Wm. Cresson Do 7.13 7.13

60 R S Hughston County Clerk's Bill 492.73 49273

61 Mary A. Houghtailiing rejected

62 John Kinmouth Services 6.00 6.00

63 John Calhoun Coronor 10.00 10.00

64 Alpheus Bolt Late Supervisor 7.60 7.60

65 Alex. More Late Supervisor 6.96 6.96

66 A E Suliard Do 4.00 4.00

67 M P Brown ept. Sheriff's fees 9.88 9.88

68 R. Murray Drawing plans for Co. Poor House 7.00 7.00

69 Alex. McDonald Referee's fees 2.00 2.00

70 Wm. C. Roney Const. act. assigned to Henry Dickson 7.73 7.73

71 S C Wilcox Coroner 4.00 4.00

72 T & W Jackson Merchandise 8.50 8.50

73 James Thompson Subpoena witness for Grand Jury 3.86 3.86

74 William Gleason Counsel fees & c 10.00 10.00

75 Henry Dickson Const. Acct. 19.21 19.21

76 Wright & Frost Merchandise 14.00 14.00

77 John G. Graham Service as Supervisor 5.44 5.44

78 Levi Armstrong Const. Acct 3.41 3.41



79 John Williamson Repairs on Court House 5.21 5.21

80 Blanchard & Woodruff Merchandise 9.73 9.73

81 James G. Redfield Referee fee 2.00 2.00

82 J S McLaury Coroner 20.00 10.00

83 Stephen Foreman Do 12.00 10.00

84 T J Ogden Asst. Coroner 5.00 Rejected

85 A D Knapp Disbursements as School Commissioner 100.00 100.00

86 Millard & Frisbee Merchandise 22.03 22.03

87 George W. Clark Services as special Dist. Attorney in Bradbury case 75.00 75.00

88 Hugh Scutt Boarding prisoners 5.25 5.25

89 Lewis Kentfield Excise Commissioner 33.00 33.00

90 Wm. Murray Late Supv. 2.50 2.50

91 Jon S. Murray Referee fees 2.50 2.50

92 Gilbert Keen Services assigned to Hanah Keen 25.00 15.00

93 Edward VanDyke Supt. of Poor 50.00 50.00

94 A B douglas Disbursements as School Commissioner 90.00 90.00

95 Alex. McDonald Excise Comm. 36.00 36.00

96 Robert C. Scott Service on Co. Poor house, Bldg. Comm. 32.00 32.00

97 Wm.Waters Do 42.23 42.23

98 B F Gerowe Clerk of the Borad of Excise 32.00 32.00

99 James Elliott Late Supv. 3.00 3.00

100 A M Paine Stationary & c 82.45 82.45

101 John Leal Wood furnished for county 6.00 6.00

102 Warren Dimmick Excise Commissioner 37.00 37.00

103 Alex. mable Referee in road manner 2.00 2.00

104 Do Do 4.00 4.00

105 C Howard Medical Service 3.50 3.50

106 J S McNaught Late Sup. 6.56 6.56

107 Fitch, Buckley & Co For Medical Services 5.50 5.50



108 thomas Williams Supt. of the Poor 26.00 26.00

109 A Cartright Do 49.00 49.00

110 H N Buckley Services on Building Committee 30.00 30.00

111 H N Buckley Medical service 9.00 9.00

112 N Hathaway Surveying 1.50 1.50

113 O M Allaben Supervisor 7.36 7.36

114 M Dickson Erroneous paid tax 9.00 9.00

115 A. Fitch Medical Service 2.50 Rejected

116 Institution for Deaf & Dumb Board and clothing for Augustus Christ and Stephen Fitch 40.00 40.00

117 Asylum fo rIdiots Board and clothing for Margaret Cormack 20.00 20.00

118 C Howard & Son Stationery 10.68 5.41

119 Thomas Harby Repairs on Jail 9.26 9.26

120 S C Johnson Services as Atty for Board of Excise 88.75 78.25

121 A G Mattison Aressting Lunatic 9.84 9.84

122 S A Fitch Medical Services 3.00 3.00

123 Thomas Williams Stationary 6.57 6.57

The following claims were audited against the dog fund of the several Towns as follows:

124 Alex. Salton Sheep killed by dogs, Hamden 17.00 17.00

125 Henry Odell Do, Delhi 5.00 5.00

126 Robert Hammond Do 3.50 3.50

127 J G Maxwell Do 6.00 6.00

128 William Wight Do 17.00 17.00

129 L H Cramer Do, Hamden 8.00 8.00

130 J H Hastings Over paid dog tax, Bovina 2.00 2.00

131 Jams Gill Do 2.00 2.00

132 Robert Forrest Do 2.00 2.00

133 R.Launt Do , Colchester 36.00 36.00



134 H. Radeker Do 5.00 5.00

135 A G Sprague Over paid dog tax, Colchester .50 .50

136 George Broughton Do 2.50 2.50

137 Alex. Shelman Sheep killed by dogs, Davenport 8.00 8.00

138 R G Pierce Do, rejected for want of certificate 34.25

139 J. Gillet Sheep killed by dogs, Franklin 14.00 14.00

140 W M Wickham Do 5.00 5.00

141 C R Dibble Do, Kortright 11.50 11.50

142 James Blakely Do, rejected for want of certificate 10.00

143 S Smith Sheep killed by dogs, Masonville 5.00 5.00

144 Walter Mills Do 7.00 7.00

145 N Grant Do 5.00 5.00

146 Chester Beach Do 3.66 3.66

147 J. Butts Do 4.00 4.00

148 Miles Beardsley Do 9.00 9.00

149 Henry Throp Over paid dog tax, Masonville .50 .50

150 N. Grant Do .50 .50

151 Peter Couse Do 2.14 2.00

152 Warren Dimmick Sheep killed by dogs, Middletown 12.00 12.00

153 J G Close Do 20.00 16.00

154 A B Allison Do 35.00 35.00

155 Alfred George Do 6.00

156 Orrin Hewitt Do, last tow rejected for want of certificate 5.00

157 A O Chrisman Sheep killed by dogs, Walton 15.50 15.50

158 G W Robinsn do 5.00 5.00

159 Alfred Honewell Do 5.00 5.00

160 Wm F Raymond Am't. paid for contractor's license & c 35.00 35.00

161 John b. Bowen Sheriff acct. 24.03 24.03

162 Gritman Elwood Justices acct 3.75 3.75



163 A M Paine Stationary & c 16.18 16.13

164 Edwad VanDyke Supt. of Poor 20.00 20.00

165 A Cartright Do 18.48 18.48

166 Thomas Williams Do 8.64 8.64

167 C Howard & Son Stationary 4.05 4.05

168 O M Allaben Printing 2.50 2.50

169 R E Scott Services on Co. Poor house building com. 4.00 4.00

170 BB F Gerowe Clerk's salary 225.00

171 G S Mead Janitor's fees 22.00 22.00

DELAWARE COUNTY TOWN ACCOUNTS FOR 1863

DELAWARE COUNTY, ss:

I hereby certify the following to be a true statement of the town accounts of the several Towns of the County of Delaware, as audited by the respective Town Boards and 
confirmed by the Board of Supervisors for the year 1863, and ordered charged on said Towns, with the name of claimants, the nature of the claim and the amount 
claimed and allowed respectively.

Dated Delhi Dec. 29, 1863

Andes 

No. Name Nature of Claim Claimed Allowed

1 Jas. Dickson Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

2 Sim'n. Jackson Insp. Election 6.00 6.00

3 Wm C. Rooney Constable, assigned to Henry Dickson 9.40 9.40

4 Geo. R. Shafer Use of House 6.00 6.00

5 Uriah Wilson Constable 17.44 17.44

6 Isaac Hanmer Clerk of Election 7.50 7.50

7 Abram Mann Insp. of Election 7.50 7.50

8 Calvin Madison Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

9 M G Wilson Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

10 Wm. Neild Insp. of Election 7.50 7.50



11 John Hutson Com. Highways 15.00 15.00

12 James Nicoll Insp. of Election 6.00 6.00

13 James McCabe Overseer Poor 12.00 12.00

14 S S McCabe Late Overseer of Poor 9.58 9.58

15 E W Shafer Late Town Clerk 6.00 6.00

16 John T. Reynolds Insp. Elec. 6.00 6.00

17 Arch. Shaw Use of House 20.00 20.00

18 James Jenkins Commissioner Highways 26.25. 26.25

19 A A Liddle Do 28.50 28.50

20 L B McCbe Justice 19.20 19.20

21 S D Hilton Do 13.35 13.35

22 Wm. Garrick Do 10.50 10.50

23 Jas A. McNee Town Clerk 42.85 42.85

24 Daniel Hawks Surveying 4.00 4.00

25 Robert Oliver Justice 9.75 9.75

26 A B Douglas Surveying 11.00 11.00

27 David Taylor Assessor 16.50 16.50

28 Wm. A. McNee Do 19.50 19.50

29 John Dickson Do 19.50 19.50

30 John B. Laing Constable 7.52 7.52

31 Wm. B. Dowie Supervisor 3.00 3.00

32 W S Johnston Overpaid taxes 29.09 29.09

33 Commissioner of Highways For Bridges 1381.60 1381.60

34 Commissioner of Highways For Cabin Hill Road 534.25 534.25

35 P N Bassett Overseer of Poor 3.00 3.00

2315.38 2315.38

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged on the town.

For the Poor Fund 50.00

A M. Paine Stationery 2.35



Dennis Whitcomb Constable Bill 10.40

O M Allaben Medical Service 22.75

O M Allaben Do 1.00

Alfred Barnhart Wildcat Bounty 2.00

N Hathaway Surveying 4.00

BOVINA

1 Alex Ho Inspector of Election 6.00 6.00

2 George Stott Do 6.00 6.00

3 T A Hilson Do 6.38 6.38

4 James Elliott Clerk of Comm. 4.50 4.50

5 Jams A Scott Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

6 W D Miller Do 4.50 4.50

7 Thomas Brown Assessor 12.00 12.00

8 H C Burgin Do 15.00 15.00

9 D L Smith Do 13.50 13.50

10 Michael Miller Overseer of Poor 4.50 4.50

11 Alex. Kinmouth Do 3.00 3.00

12 James Cathels, Jr. Do 6.00 6.00

13 Thomas Lewis Com. Of Highways 18.00 18.00

14 James Hoy Do 4.50 4.50

15 D L Thomson Supervisor 22.25 22.25

16 Wm. Boggs Justice of the Peace 10.50 10.50

17 A F Maynard Do 10.50 10.50

18 John Thomson Do 11.25 11.25

19 James Gill Town Clerk 32.92 32.92

20 Com of Highways For Bridges 463.75 463.75

21 W D Miler Collector, expenses defending suit collecting taxes 14.64 14.64



22 D P Atkin Use of house for elections 25.00 25.00

734.48

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and charged to the Town.

Comm. Of Highways For repairs and bridges 200.00

Sturtevant & McIntosh Bill printing 1.53

A. M. Paine Bill stationery 2.10

John R. Hoy Constable bill 1.26

Michael Dickson Do 1.25

COLCHESTER

1 Perry Radeker Clerk of Board of Registry 3.00 2.00

2 Halsey Cook Inspector of Election 6.25 6.25

3 S. Porter Landfield Clerk of Election 2.25 2.25

4 Oliver Cochrane Insp. Of Election 6.75 6.75

5 John Vernold Illegal Taxes 7.41 7.41

6 John Johnson Insp. Election 2.25 2.25

7 Levi Martin Chain Carrier 1.40 1.25

8 Joseph Green Surveyor 7.00 7.00

9 Napoleon Warren Constable 4.65 4.60

10 Napoleon Warren Clerk of Election 2.25 2.25

11 Samuel Story Insp. Of Election 5.25 5.25

12 Phelps Knapp Clerk of Election 2.25 2.25

13 H. Radeker Insp. Of Election 5.74 5.75

14 Geo. W. Hawks Insp. Of Elec. 2.25 2.25

15 Henry A Williams Assessor 23.25 23.25

16 Pratt Chamberlain Do 19.50 19.50

17 Nathan Elwood Late Com'r. 10.50 10.50



18 John R. Radeker Late Overseer of the Poor 8.25 8.25

19 George F. Miller Insp. Of Elec. 5.25 5.25

20 Abel P. Northrup Do 5.25 5.25

21 Samuel O. Holmes Clerk of Elec. 2.25 2.25

22 Horace M. Combs Insp. Of Elec. 6.00 6.00

23 Aaron Stevens Clerk of Election 2.25 2.25

24 Abel J. Sprague Comm'r. 32.53 32.53

25 Calvin H.Bell Town Bounty assigned by M P Shaver 5000 50.00

26 Cyrenus M. Sewell Assigned to Townsend Shaver 50.00 50.00

27 Joseph G. Sewell Assigned to Townsend Shaver 50.00 50.00

28 Geo.W. Disbro Town Bounty 50.00 50.00

29 Wm.Wilson Com. Highways 32.56 32.56

30 Charles Carman Town Clerk pro tem 1.50 1.50

31 Philander Williams Commissioner of Highways 16.13 16.13

32 John Horton Wildcat Bounty 3.00 3.00

33 James Gage Two Certificates 6.00 6.00

34 Ehplatet Robinson Do 3.00 3.00

35 Uriah Shaver Supt. Of Poor 10.50 10.50

36 Andrew Biggar Assessor 16.50 16.50

37 Stilwell E. Suttle Const. 1862 2.35 2.35

38 John Green Illegal Taxes 4.72 Not allowed

39 James Chapman Constable 6.75 4.33

40 N. C. Marvin Surveying 6.90 6.75

41 John Baxter Brush Cutter 2.50 2.50

42 Seth H. Baxter Chain Carrier 1.25 1.25

43 Chas. Carman Overseer of Poor 49.25 49.25

44 Levi Lindsley Justice of the Peace 20.15 20.15

45 Clinton Wilson Justice of the peace and Clerk of Election 17.35 17.35

46 George P. Bassett Town Clerk 22.00 22.00



47 Townsend Shaver Justice 19.05 19.05

48 Ephraim L. Holmes Justice 33.70 33.70

49 Wm.B. Champlin Supervisor 26.00 26.00

Audited by Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

Commissioner of Highways 650.00

Overseers of the Poor 300.00

James Flin Bounty 50.00

Albert Signor Bounty 50.00

A. M. Paine Stationery 3.35

DAVENPORT

1 Aaron Ford Supervisor 21.50 21.50

2 John Coulter Town Clerk 26.50 26.50

3 D M Dibble Justice of the Peace 17.00 17.00

4 John Hitchcock Do 24.25 24.25

5 E B Fero Do 22.49 22.49

6 S C Lockwood Do 16.55 16.55

7 Ezra Osterhout Assessor 15.00 15.00

8 Jeremiah Woodbeck Do 13.50 13.50

9 Elkanah Holmes Do 13.50 13.50

10 A H Tyler Sheriff 12.16 12.16

11 B M Wade Constable 27.58 27.58

12 Wm Howard Do 20.50 20.50

13 S McNett Do 8.49 8.49

14 Robt. J. Orr Do 43.64 43.64

15 Ira McMinn Do 6.00 6.00

16 David Taylor Com. Of Highways 19.50 19.50

17 Roswell Olmsted Do 12.75 12.75



18 John S. Munson Do 4.50 4.50

19 D M Dibble Do 7.50 7.50

20 Elihu Osterhout Insp. Of Election Dist. No. 2 6.00 6.00

21 M B Emmans Do 6.00 6.00

22 Joel H. Miller Do 6.00 6.00

23 C.Crawford Insp. Of Election Dist. No. 1 6.00 6.00

24 Perry Parris Do 6.75 6.75

25 Richard Pierce Do 6.25 6.25

26 John E. McMorris Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

27 Geo. Wilson Do 3.00 3.00

28 Jacob Follett Clerk of Town Meeting 2.25 2.25

29 R L Hibbard Railroad Com. 6.25 6.25

30 D M Dibble Railroad Com. 13.95 13.95

31 Lyman Lawson Road Appraiser 4.00 4.00

32 Edward Sixsmith Do 4.00 4.00

33 Hiram Banner Overseer of Poor 39.81 39.81

34 Joel H. Miller Do 1.50 1.50

35 John Whitlock Overpaid Taxes 2.52 2.52

36 A & O Osborn Do 9.40 9.40

37 Henry Reynolds Use of House for Town Meeting 5.00 5.00

38 V D Perry Use of House for Election 5.00 5.00

39 A J Potter Do 5.00 5.00

40 Overseers of the Poor 100.00 100.00

41 Commissioner of Highways 355.32 255.32

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

Amount charged on the Town to pay interest on bonds of the Town to the Albany 

And Susquehanna Railroad 210.00

A M Paine's bill Stationery 2.80



DELHI

1 James H. Graham Supervisor 9.00 9.00

2 Arthur W. Webb Town Clerk 35.08 35.08

3 Henry Davie Justice of the Peace 91.48 91.48

4 Harvey F. Davidson Do 33.05 33.05

5 Calvin H. Bell Do 33.05 33.05

6 George McIntosh Assessor 22.50 22.50

7 William Hutson Do 21.00 21.00

8 John Middlemast Do 18.05 18.05

9 James Mable Com. Of Highways 62.00 62.00

10 George A. Smith Inspector of Election 6.00 6.00

11 Thomas Young Do 6.00 6.00

12 Matthew Steele Jr., Do, assinged to Thomas H. Steele 6.00 6.00

13 John A. Hutson Do 6.00 6.00

14 Samuel A. Peck Do 6.00 6.00

15 Samuel Gordon Jr. Clerk of Election

16 William P. Lynch Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

17 Thomas Arbuckle Do 4.50 4.50

18 James Davie Do, assigned to Henry Davie 6.00 6.00

19 Chas. A. Foote Over paid taxes in 1862 26.87 26.87

20 James N. Arbuckle Insp. Of Election 6.00 6.00

21 James Smith Constable 23.51 23.51

22 Leroy LeValley Do 42.61 42.61

23 Edwin J. Carpenter Do 3.99 3.99

24 Williams & Fuller Room for Election 10.00 10.00

25 Thomas Middlemast, Jr. Do 10.00 10.00

26 A. M. Paine Stationery and Printing 5.81 5.81

27 Robert Gemmel Late Town Clerk assigned to Wm. H. Peck 10.66 10.66



28 Martin V. B. Franklin Soldiers Town bounty assigned to C H Bell 100.00 100.00

29 Franklin Shove Soldiers Town bounty assigned to C H Bell 100.00 100.00

30 R C Maxwell Overseer of the Poor 12.00 12.00

31 C A Frost Do 39.00 39.00

32 Wm. Murray Jr. Counsel Fees 4.00 4.00

33 G H Maxwell Insp. Of Eeltion 4.50 4.50

34 W. Murray Do 24.00 24.00

35 N. Hathaway Do 5.00 5.00

Audited by Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

Overseers of the Poor 175.00 Commissioners of Highways 250.00

Claim in favor of the Town of Bovina 57.00 Claim in favor of the Town of 

Meredith for keeping and

Supporting paupers 113.90

FRANKLIN

1 Wm. Taylor Clerk of Election 4.50 4.50

2 Wm. P. Abell Clerk and Inspector of Election 6.00 6.00

3 James Nicol Do 6.00 6.00

4 Corydon Austin Constable fees, Justice fees & c 2.12 2.12

5 Fitch Ford Justice's accounts 19.00 19.00

6 David A. Bostwick Do 7.00 7.00

7 William Smith Do 6.00 6.00

9 H S. Treadwell Do 6.00 6.00

10 Ozias Waters Overseer of the Poor 10.50 10.50

11 Stehpen Bradley Insp. Of Election 4.50 4.50

12 John H. Munson Do 4.50 4.50

13 George Weed Do 1.50 1.50

14 Hiram Hawley Do 6.00 6.00



15 James G. Fisher Do 1.50 1.50

16 J R White With Board of Registry 3.00 3.00

17 H R Scott Services as Town Clerk & c 16.25 16.25

18 S M Betts Clerk of Election 1.50 1.50

19 Charles Hanford Assessor 24.75 24.75

20 Wm M Mills Do 23.00 23.00

21 R T Prime Do 15.00 15.00

22 G W Reynolds For printing election notices 2.00 2.00

23 Harvey mann Commissioner 32.00 32.00

24 Bounty for Volunteers 4285.07 4285.07

25 Richard Jester Insp. Of Election 2.25 1.50

26 C L Wheat Making registry & c 5.25 4.50

27 T j Wheat Do 5.75 4.50

28 Harmon Bronson Do 6.25 5.50

29 Alpheus Perkins Overseer of Poor 6.00 6.00

30 A T Prime Clerk of Election 2.25 1.50

31 G M Dezelle Constable Fees 3.69 3.69

32 Daniel Smith Use of House 8.00 8.00

33 Wm. Crandall Use of House 25.00 25.00

34 T G Rich Supervisors 6.00 6.00

35 Edwin Taylor Constable fees 3.25 3.25

4553.13

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

Com. Of Highways 200.00 Overseers of the Poor 50.00

A M. Paine's Bill 3.25 L. Levalley, Constable bill 3.35

HAMDEN



1 Harrison Terry Insp. Of Election 4.50 4.50

2 J B Brant Do 6.00 6.00

3 James Nichol Do 6.00 6.00

4 James Renwick Assessor 16.50 16.50

5 Robert Scott Do 15.00 15.00

6 Henry Holmes Do 18.75 18.75

7 Wm. Eckler Overseer of the Poor assigned to Lewis & Co. 4.00 4.00

8 Philander B. Pettis Commissioner 30.0 30.00

9 G H Goodrich Clerk Town Meeting 3.00 3.00

10 Wm. Mallory Overseer of the Poor 37.50 37.50

11 James Chambers Justice of the Peace 11.50 11.50

12 Wm. Lewis Jr. Do 25.10 25.10

13 Alexander Shaw Supervisor 9.00 9.00

14 Donald Crawford, Jr. Town Clerk 23.00 23.00

15 J S Stoddart Justice of the Peace 11.50 11.50

16 W L Peake Assigned to Lewis & Co 10.60 10.50

17 W Lewis Jr. Do 5.00 5.00

18 W P Peake Constable 11.69 11.69

19 Timothy Hoy Overpaid dog tax 3.00 3.00

20 Samuel Law Do 3.50 3.50

21 Wm Covert Do 3.00 3.00

22 Daniel Benedict Do 3.50 3.50

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to theTown.

Commissioners of Highways 200.00 A. M. Paine's bill, stationery 2.36

A. J. Smith, Constable's bill .50 W P Peake, Constable's bill 3.54

Amount charged to the Town to pay installment for building bridges 605.00

HANCOCK



1 M H Maynard Justice & c 116.57 116.57

2 R W Parks 2 Wild cat bounties, assinged to F M Wheeler 4.00 4.00

3 W Appley 3 crow heads .75 .75

4 J Terwilliger 1 crow head .25 .25

5 Jules Bouchoux 12 crow heads 3.00 3.00

6 Wm W Early 5 crow heads 1.50 1.50

7 Albert Miller 4 crow heads 1.00 1.00

8 John B. Hawk 1 crow head .25 .25

9 Jeremiah Hawks 3 crow heads .75 .75

10 Lorenzo J. Williams 1 crow head .25 .25

11 Isaac R. Twaddell Insp. Of Election & c 3.00 3.00

12 Seth H. Baxter 7 crow heads 1.75 1.75

13 Cyrus R. Baxter 1 crow head .25 .25

14 N A Y Grant Justice & c 12.85 12.85

15 Lorenzo J. Williams Clerk of Eletion & c 3.00 3.00

16 Ransom R. Hawk Inspector of Election & c 6.00 6.00

17 Orison P. Sutton Do and for stationery 9.27 9.27

18 Edwin Twaddell Assessor 20.00 20.00

19 H P Faulkner Inspector of Elections & register & c. .75 6.00

20 P F Beers Insp. Of Elec. & Reg. 6.00 6.00

21 B S Faulkner Do and stationery 6.00 6.00

22 L L Pettingill Clerk of Registry & c 6.00 6.00

23 Lewis Fritz Amount of overpaid tax 5.00

24 Josiah Martin Clerk of Registry & J.P. 7.50 7.50

25 David G. Leonard Assessor 15.00 15.00

26 Oscar Lakin Do 16.50 16.50

27 Charles Cresson Insp. Of Ecltion 1860 7.50

28 Junius E. Wheeler Constable 6.38 6.38

29 Charles L. Judson Use of House 5.00



30 Levi Swart Commissioner, assigned to J H Kiersted 6.00 6.00

31 Whitman Leoanrd Constable 42.07 42.07

32 Daniel D. Burtle Do 100.94 100.94

33 Clark Landfield Commissioner 25.50 25.50

34 A B Chamberlain Town Clerk 1862, receiving and paying school money 26.93 26.93

35 James M. Wheeler, Jr. Wildcat Bounty 2.00 2.00 

36 S J Fraser Town Clerk 1863 38.50 38.50

37 James M. Miller Justice & c 9.00 9.00

38 William Whitney Commissioner 25.50 25.50

39 Fraser & Welsh Attorney's fees 5.00 5.00

40 Octave N. Bonnefond Commissioner 41.90 41.90

41 George Knight Overseer Poor 18.88 18.88

42 Henry Welsh Attorney 8.00 8.00

43 E F Wheeler Justice & C 7.23 7.23

44 S C Pettingill Physician 6.50 6.50

45 Peter Meinis Repairing Roads, assigned to N G Hyatt 26.00 26.00

46 H H Crary Repairing Roads 174.00 174.00

47 Oliver Sands Do 125.00 125.00

48 H H Crary Do 65.00 65.00

49 A G Hyatt Do 70.00 70.00

50 Timothy Gannon Do 74.75 74.75

51 Jeff. Newkirk Do 70.00 70.00

52 Ezra Sands Do 65.00 65.00

53 George H. More Do 23.52 23.52

54 Alex. Proskin Do 14.88 14.88

55 Henry Simmons Do 20.00 20.00

56 John Gould Do 10.00 10.00

57 John Lord Do 108.00 108.00

58 C Proskine Do 20.00 20.00



59 Omar Parks Repairing roads 20.00 20.00

60 A Spurbeck Do 33.00 33.00

61 J Kellam Do 20.00 20.00

62 J J Spurbeck Do 64.25 64.25

63 A F Cagwin Do 10.00 10.00 

64 E Spurbeck Do 20.00 20.00

65 Peter Disbrow Do 29.00 29.00

66 Ira Disbrow Do 10.00 10.00

67 Wm .W. Lewis Do 19.00 19.00

68 Edwin Twaddle Do 40.00 40.00

69 Thos. Edwards Do 6.25 6.25

70 F Francisco Do 6.15 6.15

71 Clark Landfield Do 18.75 18.75

72 J B Landfield Do 6.00 6.00

73 L C Allen Printer 5.00 5.00

74 Highways 200.00

75 Poor Fund 50.00

2091.92

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged on the town.

A M Paine' bill, stationery 2.60

HARPERSFIELD

1 Richard E. Davis Supervisor 17.00 17.00

2 Elias B. Penfield Town Clerk 15.63 15.63

3 Allen S. Gibbs Justice 7.50 7.50

4 Michel Odell Do 7.50 7.50

5 Ezra J. Nichols Do 5.25 5.25

6 DanielButler Assessor 7.50 7.50



7 Norman P. Dayton Do 6.75 6.75

8 Oliver Birdsall Jr. Do 5.00 5.00

9 Norman M. Dart 1.50 1.50

10 Alex. Gillespie Com. of Highways 14.00 14.00

11 James Harper Inspector of Election 6.40 6.40

12 Sam'l. C. McWilliams Do 6.00 6.00

13 Truman B. Seley Do 6.00 6.00

14 John Scutt Constable .86 .86

15 Clemon O. Nichols Com. of Highways 4.00 4.00

16 Lewis C. Silvernail Physician Poor 10.50 10.50

17 Daniel Voorhis Overpaid Tax 5.25 5.25

18 Richard E. Davis Disbursements 15.16 15.16

19 Abel Dayton Overseer Poor 2.50 2.50

144.30 144.30

20 Commissioner of Highways 77.89 77.89

21 For relief of families of Volunteers 50.00 50.00

272.19 272.19

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged on the Town.

A. M. Paine's bill, stationery 1.97

KORTRIGHT

1 Harvey Davis Supervisor 13.67

2 W Y McLaury Town Clerk and Clerk of Elections 23.88

3 Stephen Forman Justice and Physician 12.00

4 W S Brownell Assessor 15.00

5 Orrin Briggs Poor Account 7.00

6 Wm. B. Peters Justice 6.88

7 Richard Kilpatrick Poor Account 7.00



8 Richard Kilpatrick Inspector of Election 6.00

9 S H Keeler Do 7.50

10 George Dales Do 4.50

11 John Mitchell Do 4.50

12 Merrit S. Roberts Do 4.50

13 Charles K. Laughran Do 4.50

14 Bounty Money Audited to the Town of Meredith 55.00

15 Robert B Kerr Clerk of Election 3.00

16 S R Champion Do 1.50

17 C Wduren Do 1.50

18 Nehemiah Gregory Overseer of the Por 36.03

19 Martin Keeler Justice 9.00

20 Jon H. Smith Assessor 13.50

21 A B Stoughtenburg Justice 4.50

22 James S Rowland Com of Highways 17.59

23 Wm Y Burns For building bridge 

For use of house for Town meeting

62.00

15.00

24 J B McMurdy For building bridges 38.00

25 John O Thompson Furnishing coffin 8.00

26 Samuel Osborn Com. of Highways 76.50

458.05

Audited to Com. of Highways 250.00

27 J O Thompson Use of house for Election & c 5.00

713.05

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

A M Paine's bill 1.90



MASONVILLE

1 C M Priest Town Clerkand Assistant 12.00 12.00

2 A A VanHorne Paid S. Donahe use of house 10.00 10.00

3 E E Heath Clerk of Town meeting and election 6.50 6.50

4 A G Mattison Constable 7.25 7.25

5 E S Burch Inspector of Election 7.50 7.50

6 Harvey Beach Assessor 19.50 19.50

7 David Reynolds Constable 2.38 2.38

8 Hiram Ramsdell Insp. of Election 7.50 7.50

9 F S Freeman Sitting with Town Board 1.50 1.50

10 Hiram Cook Appraising damages 3.00 1.00

11 Walter Mills Assessor 22.50 22.50

12 John Olmstead Appraising damages 4.50 4.50

13 John Bolt Assessor 18.00 18.00

14 Ogden Smith Overpaid tax 1.00 1.00

15 James Walker Overseer of Poor 12.50 12.50

16 Lowell P. Stebbins Insp. of Election 7.50 .50

17 A Z Thompson Do 3.00 3.00

18 Alpheus Bolt Supervisor 7.92 7.92

19 Nicholas Graot Commissioner 18.00 18.00

20 T Y Robertson Do 14.50 14.50

21 Ira Bench Do 27.50 27.50

22 Lewis Kentfield Justice of the Peace 11.25 11.25

23 William Scott Overseer of Poor 6.00 6.00

24 G S Luscomb House for Town business 25.00 25.00

25 Daniel McKinnon Justice of the Peace 15.20 15.20

26 A L Austin Do 3.00 3.00

27 Lewis Kentfield Money lent to make up short assessment roll 109.71 109.71

28 W G Willis Supervisor and Justice of the Peace 30.37 30.3



29 J M Braddock Town Clerk 24.75 24.75

30 David Reynolds Constable 16.50 13.75

31 Isaac Gardner Do 3.74 2.48

540.78 452.57

32 Com.of Highways For building bridges 340.12 340.12

33 Com of Highways Recommend for ensuing year 150.00 15.00

34 Overseers of Poor By vote for the support of the poor 134.00 134.00

35 Bounty for soldiers and interest voted by town Aug. 30, 1862 905.42 905.42

36 Incidental expenses passed upon pursuant to act of Feb. 21, 1863 50.00 50.00

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged on the Town.

John H. Robinson Bounty 50.00

A M Paine's bill Stationery 2.15

E L Ferry's bill Stationery 15.63

MEREDITH

1 Asabel R Dutton Supervisor 4.00

2 John G.Graham Justice of the Peace 6.00

3 Charles L. Mabee Do 4.50

4 Nathaniel Dean Do 7.22

5 Daniel Dibble Justice of Peace and Inspector of Elections 10.50

6 Reuben Mackey Assessor 13.50

7 Nathan P. Turner Do 9.75

8 Henry Jackson Do 10.50

9 P H Peister Com. of Highways 16.50

10 William Remington Do 13.50

11 John Gillespie Do 10.50

12 Amos Piester Overseer of Poor 4.00

13 Charles Hill Inspector of Election 6.25



14 Aaron Houghtaling Do 6.00

15 J D Wells Clerk of Election 3.00

16 J A Strong Do 3.00

17 A Garrison Overpaid Taxes .58

18 J D Wells Town Clerk 16.00

19 Isaac Burr Constable 1.67

147.67

20 School Dist. No. 3 School house for election purposes 5.00

153.67

22 For Com. of Highways 220.00

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

A.M. Paine's bill Stationery 2.20

MIDDLETOWN

1 Jeremiah G. Reynolds Com. of Highways 33.00 33.00

2 John Dumond Overseer of Poor 6.00 6.00

3 Madison Dean Clerk of Election 1.50 1.50

4 Jefferson T. Allison Com. of Highways 43.50 43.50

5 John Beardsley Assessor 21.00 21.00

6 Commioner's Order 250.00 250.00

7 John Smith Inspt. Election 6.00 6.00

8 Joshua f. Roberts Do 7.50 6.75

9 D Weld Roberts Clerk of Election 3.00 1.50

10 Lorenzo D. Kelley Inspt. of Election 6.00 6.00

11 John D. Hubbell Do 1.50 1.50

12 O. Vermilyea Insp. Election 7.50 6.75

13 John Beadle Clerk of Election 3.00 1.50

14 Noah Beadle Com. of Highways 16.50 16.50



15 Levi Baker Building Bridge 80.00 80.00

16 George H. Pearson Registry Clerk 6.00 4.50

17 Scudder Todd Clerk of Election 6.00 5.25

18 William H. Lasher Inspt. Election 6.00 6.00

19 Solon Osterhout Assessor 22.50 22.50

20 Lemuel Sines Building Bridges 145.55 145.55

21 J B Akerley Town House 15.00 15.00

22 Noah Beadle Town House 1862 and '63 10.00 10.00

23 Judah Kelly Town House 5.00 5.00

24 Dennis Whitcomb Building Bridge 45.74 45.74

25 Daniel H. Jaquish Overseer Poor 24.00 24.00

26 Eben Laidlaw Insp. Elec. & C 6.31 5.21

27 John Y. Dumond Do 6.00 6.00

28 Wm. Sanford Bridge Acct 5.00 5.00

29 C P Northrup Registry Clerk 3.00 3.00

30 Lemuel Akerly Bridge Acct 20.00 20.00

31 Van R. Mead Clerk Election 3.00 3.00

32 Linus More Insp. Election 6.00 6.00

33 Wm S Hewitt Bridge Account 15.00 15.00

34 John Yaple Do 10.00 10.00

35 Daniel H. George Building Bridge 64.00 64.00

36 Jeremiah Birdsall Assessor 22.50 22.50

37 Noah Dimmick Surveyor 6.00 6.00

38 Wm. O'Connor Town Clerk 22.99 22.99

39 Wm. O'Connor town House 8.00 8.00

40 Wm. Sprague Rebuilding Bridge 47.50 47.50

41 Edward B. Walker Constable 3.22 3.22

43 Wm. A. TenBroeck Justice 15.32 15.32

44 Gritman Elwood 12.30 12.30



45 Nathaniel Hendrick Bridge acct. 26.00 26.00

46 Wm. R. Swart Repairing Bridge 12.00 12.00

47 Hiram B. Kelly Bridge Accts. 35.50 35.50

48 O M Allaben Bridge Plank 6.00 6.00

49 Ziba Sanford Bridge Account 20.00 20.00

50 Daniel Waterbury Justice's account 9.00 9.00

51 Orson M. Allaben Supervisor 15.00 15.00

52 Anthony D. Freer Overseer of Poor 42.00 42.00

53 George G. Decker Right of Way 10.00 10.00

1215.21

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

Overseers of the Poor 350.00

A. M. Paine's bill, stationery 3.25

Gritman Elwood, Justice bill 11.75

F. G. Close, Constable's bill 6.84

A A Dumond's constable bill 8.65

Henry S. Hewitt, constable bil 15.80

ROXBURY

1 John R. Ganoung Com. of Highways 7.50 7.50

2 John B. Scudder Assessor 12.00 12.00

3 Jas. Powell Do 18.75 18.75

4 Pat. L. VanDyke Do 21.38 21.38

5 Elihu Meeker Constable 4.45 4.45

6 Alex. More Late Supervisor 1.50 1.50

7 Zophar Wicks Clerk of Election 3.00 1.50

8 EdwardBurhans Insp. of Election 4.50 4.50

9 Charles Moffat Do 6.00 4.50



10 William Ballard Do 5.00 5.00

11 Nelson Mead Do 4.50 4.50

12 Ezekiel Preston Do 4.50 4.50

13 Orville Ballard Clerk of Election 1.50 1.50

14 Hiram Wicks Insp. of Election 6.00 5.50

15 Edward Ryer Clerk of Election 3.00 1.50

16 Geo. H. David Insp. of Election 3.00 3.00

17 Hiram Conero Late Overseer of the Poor 10.56 10.56

18 Geo. Kilpatrick constable 3.71 3.71

19 Robt. D. Sloat Overseer of the poor 15.75 15.75

20 Pat Egan Com. of Highways 6.00 6.00

21 Chas. Harley Overseer of Poor 6.00 6.00

22 John T. Grant Justice 7.25 7.25

23 H B Cronk Com. of Highways 1.50 1.50

24 Marcus Sloat Insp. ofElection 4.50 4.50

25 Rufus W.Baker Com. of Highways 15.00 13.50

26 A. Cartwright Justice 6.50 6.50

27 A D Crara Constable 5.75 4.25

28 A C Cowles Justice 10.80 10.80

29 John E Newkirk town Clerk 14.63 14.63

30 A H Burhans Supervisor 10.50 10.50

31 Geo. H. Cator Clerk of Election 1.50 1.50

217.58

32 Commissioner of Highways 150.00

33 Do 35.00

34 Overseer of the Poor 75.00

477.53

35 Jacob E. Benjamin Account 6.25 

432.78



Audited and to be paid from the Dog Fund.

Ezekiel German Tax paid on slut which he did not own 3.00

John B. Scudder Services as fence viewer 1.50

Patrick L. VanDyke Do 10.50

Patrick Egan Do 10.50

H B Cronk 1.50

James Powell 1.50

$28.50

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged on the town.

A. M. Paine's bill, stationery 3.22

SIDNEY

1 Wm H Bradford Supervisor 14.66

2 Solomon Youmans Town Clerk 14.75

3 Joshua G. Huftalen Do 4.00

4 Robert W. Courtney Justice 11.85

5 Samuel Kellogg Do 6.00

6 Wm. Gregory Jr. Do 20.27

7 Sluman Wattles Do 26.26

8 Reuben Lewis Assessor 20.50

9 Samuel W. Niles Do 18.00

10 John M Betts Do

11 Charles M. Fletcher Com. of Highways 39.00

12 David Siver Do 28.50

13 Albert Hodges Do 33.00

14 Ira E. Sherman Do 3.00

15 Robert W. Courtney Railroad Commissioner 14.69



16 Ira E Sherman Do 10.00

17 George B. Fellows Printer 8.00

18 George L. Siver 3.00

19 Adam McMulen Assigned ro T W Courtney 3.00

20 Lewis Lamb 3.00

21 Sterling M Williams Constable 6.25

22 Sanford Scofield Do 1.50

23 David Whitney Do 5.25

24 Peter Hodges Overseer of the Poor 7.50

25 Wm McClelland Do 4.50

26 Wendson Merethew Do 3.00

27 W W Evans 8.50

28 R S Dewey Inspector of Election 6.00

29 R G Hunt Do 6.00

30 Walter Wattles Do 6.00

31 William Dewey Clerk of the Polls 3.00

32 William Knapp Overpaid taxes 2.15

33 William Brownell For use of House 8.00

360.12

34 Com. of Highways Estimated 250.00

35 For Supervisor For Town Bounties to Volunteers 1450.00

36 For Com. of Highways To pay contractors for building and repairing bridges destroyed by flood, according to Chap. 103 Law of 1858 845.00

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

Amount ordered charged on the town to pay interest on the bonds of the Town to the Albany and Susquehanna Railroad 875.00

A. M. Paine's bill, stationery 1.95

G B Fellows, printing & c 10.00

STAMFORD 

1 Geo. W. Martin Supervisor and Justice 11.25 11.25



2 John Loughran Town Clerk 14.25 14.25

3 Henry Grant Last Town Clerk 3.87 3.87

4 William E. Bates Justice of the Peace 6.40 6.40

5 Geo. T. Foote Justice of the Peace 21.65 21.65

6 N M Blish Justice of the Peace 5.00 5.00

7 A T Wilcox Justice of the Peace 3.90 3.90

8 Hector Cowan, Jr. Assessor 9.92 9.92

9 Robt. Nesbitt Do 11.25 11.25

10 Jesse Gilbert Do 11.25 11.25

11 Alexander McDonald Com. Highways 23.50 23.50

12 Levander Hagar Com. of Highways 17.00 17.00

13 Oscar I. Bennett Do 22.75 22.75

14 Harvey S. Wood Insp. of Elec. 6.00 6.00

15 Geo. B. Lyon Insp. of Elec. 6.15 6.15

16 Henry R. Sturges Do 6.00 6.00

17 Justus W. Taylor Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

18 John McDonald Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

19 William Stephens Commissioner 6.00 6.00

20 Fredr. Griffin Constable 6.73 6.43

21 Hugh Scutt Town House 15.00 15.00

22 Geo. Grant Over Paid dog tax .50 .50

23 John Cowan Rebuilding bridge 13.96 13.96

24 Wm M Miller Rebuilding Stone work 10.00 10.00

25 Levander Hagar Rebuilding bridge 26.00 26.00

26 N M Blish Rebuilding bridge 80.00 80.00

27 Houghtaling & Wilcox Building Bridge 23.00 23.00

28 J S McNaught Supervisor 1.50 1.50

29 James W Lyon Rebuilding bridge 150.00 150.00

30 Chas. R. Grant Rebuilding 3 bridges 59.35 59.35



31 A B Grant Last Year bill no on abstract 1.25 1.25

32 Mary Munson Administratrix of L. Munson, drawing contract 10.00 3.00

33 Oscar I. Bennett Rebuilding Bridge 38.00 38.00

627.43 620.13

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the town.

A M Paine's bill, stationery 2.20

Mary Grant, Highway damages 23.12

TOMPKINS

1 Rowland Robinson Refunded Tax 4.64 4.64

2 Belfrage McGibbon Clerk of Election 6.00 6.00

3 William Oliver Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

4 F W Teed Inspector of Election 3.00 3.00

5 Giles H. Lincoln Clerk of Election 3.00 3.00

6 D N Alverson Insp. of Election & Registry 7.50 7.50

7 L B Palmer Do 7.85 7.85

8 J W Hamblet Do 6.00 6.00

9 J W Axtell Do 7.00 7.00

10 Elliott Evans Do 6.00 6.00

11 M P Brown Constable 1.68 1.66

12 Matthew Dann Do 6.85 6.85

13 G W Dann Do 9.75 9.75

14 Squire Eggleston Constable 1861 1.06 1.06

15 W P Hunt Clerk of Election 1862 3.00 3.00

16 Benj. T. Cannon Assessor 20.25 20.25

17 C E Burrows Assessor 18.00 18.00

18 Jacob Boice Do 15.00 15.00

19 G W Grant Two wildcat certificates 4.00 4.00



20 Francis Greenman Do 2.00 2.00

21 Jerome Tilotson Late Com. of Highways 14.00 14.00

22 Young Stafford Clerk of Town meeting assigned to A G Owens 3.00 3.00

23 Dexter Owens Clerk of Town meeting 3.00 3.00

24 M R Hulce Surveying road 2.50 2.50

25 L P Allen For printing 11.75 11.75

26 Jacob Hathaway Com. of Highways 70.00 70.00

27 Levi Armstrong Constable in 1862 assigned to E B Owens 7.64 7.64

28 Ezekiel Seymour Constable assigned to E B Owens 5.20 5.20

29 S A Cottrell Physician 29.00 29.00

30 Charles Ostrom Room for Election & c 7.00 7.00

31 H T Devereux Room for Town Meeting 5.00 5.00

32 Esther Wilson Room for Election and Registry 10.00 10.00

33 William K Owen Justice 13.16 13.16

34 Young Stafford Justice 1.50 1.50

35 John Webster Justice 6.00 6.00

36 S H Edick Justice 5.80 5.80

37 E Y Edick Town Clerk 35.75 35.75

38 G W Briggs Overseers of the Poor 17.00 17.00

39 A G Miller Overseer of the Poor 21.25 21.25

40 A C Smith Late Overseer of the Poor 6.00 6.00

41 Charles Maples Supervisor 12.00 12.00

422.11

Commissioner of Highways 250.00

Poor Fund 450.00

Commissioner of Highways Under an act passed April 6th, 1858, entitled an act to proved for the speedy construction of roads and bridges 1300.00

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

A. M. Paine's bill, stationery 2.15



WALTON

1 O J Eells Town Clerk 43.73 43.73

2 Thomas Marvin Justice and Surveyor 9.40 9.40

3 L S Steele Justice 13.10 13.10

4 S H White Justice 6.00 6.00

5 J M Lyon Do 6.75 6.75

6 J B Eells Supervisor 20.67 20.67

7 Addis E. Berray Assessor 24.75 24.75

8 R M Gallup Do 14.25 14.25

9 Warren Wakeman Assessor 18.75 18.75

10 Jehiel Beach Commissioner of Highways 14.25 14.25

11 Edwin Guild Do 11.80 11.80

12 A O Chrisman Do 3.00 3.00

13 Matthew Dann Constable 25.64 25.64

14 Samuel Smith Overseer of the Poor 25.07 25.07

15 Allen R. Eells Inspector of Election 6.00 6.00

16 Henry A Mend Do 5.00 5.00

17 Truman Guild Do 4.50 4.50

18 D H Gay Clerk of Election & C 4.00 4.00

19 John Freer Overpaid Tax .55 .55

20 Ludlow L. Bristol Overpaid Dog Tax 2.50 2.50

21 Levi Martin Carry chain surveying town line 1.40 1.25

22 S F Steele Clerk of Register Board 1.50 1.50

23 N C Marvin Surveyor & C 10.25 10.25

24 T J Ogden Phsician to the Poor 6.00 6.00

25 J S McLaury Do 22.44 22.44

26 John Baxter Surveying town line 2.50 2.50

27 Samuel Wolcott Overpaid Tax 2.56 2.56

28 Clark Landfield Surveying Town Line 4.00 4.00



29 Samuel Babcock Overpaid Tax .72 .72

30 Augustus J. Waters Overpaid tax .50 .50

31 B J Basset Late Supervisor 17.75 17.75

32 Orson Bartlett Overpaid tax 3.17 3.17

33 Commissioner of Highways bill 355.00 355.00

34 Egbert Lockwood 1.50 1.50

35 Henry Hawley Appraiser of Highway 4.00 4.00

36 Donald Shaw Do 4.00 4.00

37 Thomas Williams Do 2.00 2.00

38 Voted by the Town For support of the poor 200.00 200.00

39 Com. of Highways For roads and bridges 250.00 250.00

40 B B Bundy Clerk of Town Meeting 3.00 3.00

1613.85

Audited by the Board of Supervisors and ordered charged to the Town.

A M Paine's bill, stationery 1.97

REPORT OF EXCISE COMMISSIONERS FOR 1863

To the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware:

The undersigned, constituting the Board of Commissioners of Excise of the County of Delaware, in pursuance of the Statute in such case made and provided would 
respectfully report as follows:

Whole number of Licenses granted by said Board for the year 1863, as hereinafter set forth, 66.

Whole amount of money received for Licenses during the year 1863, is $1,980.00; which amount has been duly paid over to the County Treasurer and his receipts taken 
therefor.

The following is a true statement of the Licenses granted during the year, the names of the persons licensed, the town in which the licenses was granted and the sum paid
for each license respectively:

George E. Hunting Andes Hotel 30.00

Abram Seacord Do Store 30.00



Archibald Shaw Do Hotel 30.00

James Marshall Do Store 30.00

Catharine Suttle Do Hotel 30.00

Jehial Dibble Bovina Hotel 30.00

P D. Hamilton Do Hotel 30.00

Alex. Elwood Colchester Hotel 30.00

Betsey A. Hitt Do Hotel 30.00

Hiram Williams Do Store 30.00

J. Warren Gregory Do Hotel 30.00

David Cottrell Delhi Hotel 30.00

Alexander Shaw, Jr. Do Hotel 30.00

Jane E. Sackrider Do Hotel 30.00

Thomas Middlemist Do Hotel 30.00

Williams & Fuller Do Hotel 30.00

Lovell & Mitchell Do Store 30.00

Milllard & Frisbee Do Store 30.00

Varner D. Perry Davenport Hotel 30.00

Henry Reynolds Do Hotel 30.00

Manly M.Finch Do Hotel 30.00

Andrew J. Potter Do Hotel 30.00

William Crandall Franklin Hotel 30.00

Daniel Smith, Jr. Do Hotel 30.00

James S. P. Grant Franklin Hotel 30.00

Riley Reed Hancock Hotel 30.00

C L Judson Do Hotel 30.00

Henry R. Hunter Do Hotel 30.00

Clark Landfield Do Hotel 30.00

Edget Lewis Do Hotel 30.00

Smith Tyler Do Hotel 30.00



Edmond Geraghty Do Store 30.00

James McNulty Do Store 30.00

James Williams Hamden Store 30.00

Clark Andrews Do Hotel 30.00

Edward Bagley Do Hotel 30.00

C M Thorp Harpersfield Hotel 30.00

Stoddard Stevens Do Hotel 30.00

J W Smith Kortright Hotel 30.00

John O Thompson Do Hotel 30.00

William Weaver Middletown Hotel 30.00

David Akerly Do Hotel 30.00

William O'Connor Do Hotel 30.00

Richard R. Roberts Do Hotel 30.00

Allen Lasher Do Hotel 30.00

Noah Beadle Do Hotel 30.00

Charles P. Northrup Do Store 30.00

Judah Kelley Do Store 30.00

Roswell Houghtaling Do Store 30.00

George S. Luscomb Masonville Hotel 30.00

Alfred A. VanHorne Do Store 30.00

Reed & Preston Roxbury Hotel 30.00

Humphrey Crarey Do Hotel 30.00

Robert S. Wilber Do Hotel 30.00

Corbin t. Boughton Roxbury Store 30.00

Robert S. Brownell Stamford Hotel 30.00

Selah M. Stevens Do Hotel 30.00

Alfred B. Grant Do Hotel 30.00

Hugh Scutt Do Hotel 30.00

George Dixon Do Store 30.00



L W Ryder Sidney Hotel 30.00

Esther Wilson Tompkins Hotel 30.00

Charles Ostrom Do Hotel 30.00

Thomas K. Heath Do Store 30.00

William Martin Walton Hotel 30.00

William Bradley Do Hotel 30.00

1,980.00

Board continued in session ten days.

Recapitulation:

Whole number of licenses granted 66

Whole number receive $1,980.00

Nothing has been received by way of fines and penalties. All of which is respectfully submitted.

Dated Nov. 11, 1863 Warren Dimmick

Lewis Kentfield

Alex. McDonald, Commissioners

DELAWARE COUNTY, ss: Warren Dimmick, Lewis Kentfield and Alexander McDonald being duly and severally sworn, depose and say that the foregoing report is
true to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Warren Dimmick

Lewis Kentfield

Alex. McDonald

Sworn before me Nov. 11, 1863. W. Gleason, County Judge

Board of Commissioners of Excise of the County of Delaware, the sum of $1,980.00, one thousand and nine hundred and eight dollars, for Licenses granted during the 
year 1863. Dated Nov. 11, 1863

C A Foote, Treas. of Delaware County



DELAWARE COUNTY, ss: I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the Annual Report of the Commissioners of Excise of the County of Delaware, as made to 
the Board of Supervisors of the County, at the annual meeting of said Board in November, 1863.

B F Gerowe, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

ANNUAL REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENTS OF THE POOR FOR 1863

The Superintendents of the Poor of Delaware County present to the Board of Supervisors the following Annual report:

There has been expended for the support of the poor at the County Poor House from Nov. 1, 1862 to Nov. 1, 1863, $2,187.31.

Which sum includes expenses of clothing, provisions and Physician's bills at the house, keeper's salary and all the incidental expenses necessary to carry on the poor 
house farm.

There has been had by the poor at the house during the year 2,006 weeks and 5 days board at an average cost of $1.00 per week. Of that number of weeks there has been 
had by the poor belonging to the several towns for the year ending Nov. 1, 1863, 1,478 weeks and 3 days board at $1.00 per week, amounting to the sum of $1,611.48.

Charged as follows: 

Town Weeks Days Price Per Week $ cts.

Andes 2 4 1.00 2.80

Davenport 4 2 Do 4.67

Colchester 25 6 Do 28.18

Delhi 207 1 Do 225.79

Franklin 70 4 Do 76.92

Hancock 156 Do 170.04

Kortright 256 Do 279.04

Meredith 105 4 Do 115.07

Middletown 148 6 Do 162.26

Roxbury 208 Do 226.72

Stamford 2 4 Do 2.80

Tompkins 167 Do 182.03

Sidney 52 Do 56.68



Walton 72 Do 78.48

There remains to be charged to the County 528 weeks and 2 days board 

at $1.00 per week amounting to the sum of $575.83

To which add the amount charged to the several towns 1,611.48

Which makes the expenses for the year as above stated 2,187.31

There was due the County Poor Fund from the towns Nov. 1, 1863 1,477.20

Balance due poor fund Nov. 1,1863 2,172.45

There has been fines paid into the poor fund 125.00

1,774.65

Which makes the poor fund for last year 

The Superintendents have drawn check on the Treasurer for the sum of 2,901.01

Treasurer's fee on poor fund 29.01

Balance in Treasury Nov. 1, 1863 844.63

3,774.65

The whole number of poor supported at the Poor House the year ending, Nov. 1, 1863, was 68; of which number 24 were county poor and 44 were town poor. 
Discharged 20, died 5. Remaining in the house Nov. 1, 1863, 43. Idiots 5, Insane 10.

The stock remaining on the farm Nov. 1, 1863 was 2 yoke of oxen, 14 cows, 1 yearling heifer, 3 calves, 4 fatting hogs and 4 shoats.

There has been raised on the farm 1,100 sheaves of rye, 3,660 sheaves of oats, 45 bushels of buckwheat, 16 bushels peas, 220 bushels potatoes, 350 bushels ears of corn, 
9 bushels beans, 100 bushels turnips, 14 bushels beets, 45 bushels carrots, 6 bushels onions, 156 head cabbage, 16 firkins of butter.

The Superintendents think the sum of $1,500 in addition to the amount due from the several towns find the amount in the Treasury will be sufficient the ensuing year to 
pay the current expenses.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

Dated Delhi Nov. 13, 1863 A. Cartwright

Thos. Williams

E. VanDyke, Superintendents of the Poor

DELAWARE COUNTY, ss: I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the Annual Report of the Superintendents of the Poor of the County of Delaware, as made 
to the Board of Supervisors of said County, at the annual meeting of said Board in November, 1863. Dated December 1, 1863.



B. F. Gerowe, Clerk of Board of Supervisors

COUNTY JUDGES REPORT

To the Board of Supervisors of the County of Delaware:

The undersigned County Judge respectfully reports:

That the whole amount received by him for Surrogate fees since the date of his last Annual Report is $908.80 of which $815.58 accrued during the current year, and the 
remaining $93.22 prior thereto. That the aggregate fees charged by the Surrogate since the date of his last Report is $1064.54, of which the sum of $248.93 remains 
unpaid. The items composing this unpaid amount are hereafter designed by a star (*).

For all the moneys received by him the Surrogate has duly accounted to the County Treasurer.

The following are the items of fees charged since the date of said last Annual Report, to wit:

1862, Nov. 14 John W. Hulce Dec'd, Probate of Will 12.00

Nov. 15 Andrew P. Cowan Dec'd. Granting Adm. 5.00

Mary A. White A minor granting Letters of Guardianship 3.00

Angus Grant Dec'd, distribution of Real Estate moneys and fees on accounting final settlement & C 23.44

Gersham H. Bradley Dec'd. Probate of Will & c 12.00 *

Nov. 21 Henry M. Benedict Dec'd. Will propounded for probate contested, $9.20; granting Administraiton $5.00 14.20*

Deborah Crook A minor appointing a guardian 3.00

Dec. 4 Ebenezer Pierce Accounting & C 4.80

Dec. 4 For receiving and paying out moneys from Mayham mortgage 1.23

Dec. 12 Martin L. Reynolds A Minor, appointing guardian 3.00

Dec. 13 John E. and Mary J. Dunn Minors appointing guardian 4.50

Dec. 15 Andrew J. Davis Dec'd. Dr. afft. and oath to and filing inventory .50 *

Ichabod C. Foote Dec'd. Probate of will & c 12.00

James Murray, Jr. Dec'd. accounting 10.72

Dec. 18 Gersham D. Jackson Dec'd. granting administration 5.00 *

1863, July 2 James A. Grant Dec'd. Granting adm'r. 5.00

James George and others Minors, Appointing guardian 7.50



Charles W. Cee De'c. investing and collecting money of minor & c., order, oath & c 1.03

July 6 Elisha Wetmore Dec'd. Probate of will & c 12.00

Euptema and Edwin Hoyt Dec'd. app't of guardians 4.50

Edwin Hoyt Dec'd. accounting and settlement 5.87

July 9 Jotham Gay Dec'd. oath to report 12 ½

Wm. Wakeman Dec'd granting adm'r. 5.00

Volcucia Foote Collecting and paying her accounts .17

Esther G. Knight Dec'd. probate of will & c 12.00

July 24 Leander Hitt Dec'd order pub. notice to creditors .25 *

Lois Beach Dec'd. probate (69 cents unpaid) 11.31

Robert Clark Dec'd., granting adm'r & c 5.00

Jane Abby Dec'd, probate & c 12.00*

Alice M. Perking A minor granting guardianship 3.00*

Feb. 2 Sanford Dart Dec'd, certificate to seal to copege .50

Herman Munson Dec'd. order to sell note .25*

E. C. Belknap Certificate and seal to exemplification .50

Tracy Cook Dec'd. granting adm'r. 5.00

Feb.17 George Yendes Dec'd. probate of will 12.00*

David F. Peck Dec'd probate of will 12.00

John McKinnon Dec'd accounting and settlement 17.35*

Feb. 17 Edmund Bell Dec'd. prob. & c 12.00

Ambrose Cramer Dec'd. Appt of administrator 5.00

Donald Grant Dec'd. probate of will, a long contested case 42.45

Wearam Willis Dec'd. citations for settlement, order & c 1.75

Ansyl F. Simson Dec'd. order to allow adm'r to comp. and certificate and seal & c .75*

Feb. 26 Lydia Newett Dec'd. certificate and seal to exemplification .50

Robert G. Patterson and others Minors app't of guardians, & c 7.50

Feb. 28 Robert Middlemast and Alice Middlemast Minors, App;t of guardian 4.50

Ambrose Cramer Dec'd. Dr. aff't. and oath and filing inventory .50*



March 2 Elizabeth Lake Dec'd. proceedings to prove will 1.0

Philip Maxwell and others Minors collecting and investing mones for them 1.74

March 5 David Taylor Dec'd. granting adm'r. 5.00

Donald W. Grant Dec'd. probate of will 12.00*

Do Granting adm'r with will annexed 5.00

Almira J. Barttell and Sarah A. Scott Minors, app't of guardians 4.50

Samuel Rowland Dec'd. accounting and settlements 4.50

March 12 Marian E. Chamberlin Dec'd. granting guardianship 3.00*

Rev. Wm. A. Curtis Dec'd. probate $12.00; exmp. $2.22 14.22

John W. Turnbull Dec'd. real estate matter $3.35; accounting & settlement $11.47 14.82

George Brock Dec'd. accounting settlement & c 7.62

March 18 Adeline Hawley and others Minors, appointment of guardian 6.00

Andrew P. Cowan A minor, app't of guardian 3.00*

Wm. H. Fuller A minor app't of guardian 3.00

Matilda Saunt A minor, app't of guardian $3.00; and exemplification 74 cents 3.74

Minor Treadwill Dec'd prob. of will 12.00*

March 31 Mary Clark Dec'd prob of will 12.00

John McKinnon Dec'd. proc. for sale of real estate 6.72*

March 31 Ansyl F. Stilson Dec'd. orders and seal for selling demands and entering same 

Exemplification and seal

.75*

.74

Morton Cramer and Ruth Cramer Minors, app't. of gen. guardian 4.50

April 7 Thomas Nicol Dec'd proceedings for sale of real estate & c, and distribution 26.12

April 9 Samuel A. Law Dec'd. granting adm'r. 5.00

April 13 Edmund Bell Dec'd. dr. aff'ts. & oath & filing & inventory .50*

Leander Hitt Dec'd. exemplification .74*

Martin E. Chamberlin Minor, fees on settlement of old guardian 2.25



Wm. Marsh Dec'd. order pub. otice .25

Amos Olmstead Dec'd. accounting settlement & c 5.50

John H. Gregory Dec'd. prob. & C 12.00

Wm. Wilson Dec'd. probte of will 12.00

Parker Hetcher Dec'd. probate 12.00

April 29 John A. Person 5.00

May 2 Cynthia J. Pettit A minor appointment of guardian 3.00

John Burnett Dec'd probate 12.00

May 5 Asa Grant Dec'd. proc. to cause on accounting 2.00

May 8 Nathaniel Cornell Dec'd. Dr. aff't. with oath & filing inventory .50*

Isaac Silliman Dec'd., prob. of will & c 12.00

Wearam Willis Dec'd. accounting settlement 5.0

Wm. H. Bartle Dec'd. granting administration 5.00

David Smith Dec'd. aff'ts. & C of executors .25

L.E.W. Benedict A minor, granting guardianship 3.00

Leonard H. Alison Dec'd. probate of will 12.00

June 1 Alexander Grant Dec'd. real estate matter 7.85*

Aaron Dibble Dec'd. probate of will 12.00

Caleb S. Benedict Dec'd. probate & c 12.00

June 8 Wm. Garrison Dec'd. prob. & c 12.00

Harriet Boldiom (?) Dec'd. prob. of will & c. $12.00; granting adm'r with will annex'd $5 17.00

Annie F. Townsend Dec'd. granting letters of adm'r. 5.00

William Simpson Dec'd. in the matter of the application to mortgage, lease or sell real estate, contested 25.61

Ellice Robb Dec'd. in the matter for proving the alleged wil, which was contested and alleged will registered 36.67*

Henry B. Clanson Dec'd. probate & c 12.00

Gerrit Schneider Dec'd. probate & c 12.00

Bradley Cable Dec'd. prob. & c 12.00

Alice b. Brownson A minor appt of guardian 3.00

Philip Speikerman Dec'd. granting adm'r 5.00



July 2 Benjamin Mackey Dec'd. prob of will & c 12.00

Jabez Bostwick Accounting and settlement 3.62

Jabez Bostwick Granting guardianship of the minors, heirs of 6.00

Sebra G. Stevens Dec'd. proc. for final settlement 3.87*

Stephen Hanford Dec'd. accounting & c of executors 3.87

Philo B. Merwin Dec'd. granting admr. 5.00*

J. G. Goodrich For exemplifications .50

Herman Munson Dec'd. accounting and settlement 5.25*

Edwin R. Brown Dec'd. accounting & c 2.25

Margaret Jones Dec'd. Probate 12.00

Rev. Wm. Frazer Dec. probate 12.00

Elisha Wetmore Est. of, dec'd. order pub. notice to creditors .25*

Aug. 3 John Howard Dec'd. prob. C 12.00

Aug. 14 Stephen VanSchoick Dec'd. probate & c 12.00

Martha J. Peters To Exemp'n .74

Aug. 25 Andrew Monroe Dec'd. Prob. 12.00

Almer Hardwell (?) Dec'd probate & c 12.00*

John P. Grant and others Appointment of guardians 6.00

Sept. 3 Ira S. Birdsall Dec'd. Prob. & c 12.00

Sept. 7 Donald W. Grant Dec'd. order to pub. notice .25*

Sarah Smith Dec'd. granting adm. est. less than $500 no fees charged

Lois Beach Dec'd. order pub. notice .25*

Samuel Smith Dec'd appt administrator & c 5.00*

Wm. McFarlane Dec'd. probate 12.00

Sept. 17 Robert Riddle Dec'd. probate & c 12.00

Sept. 21 Daniel C. Williams A minor granting guardianship 3.00

Elfice Robb Dec'd granting adm'r. 5.75

James Mitchell Dec'd. probate &c 12.00

Sept. 26 Jonas A. Hughston Deceased granting adm'r. 5.00*



Minor Treadwell Dec'd. order pub. notice .25*

J.E. & M. J. Dunn Minors dr. affft. C and filing acts, & c .50

John B. Dunn Dec'd. accounting and settlement of ex'r. 5.37

Oct. 2 Adelia A. Moore & c Granting guardianship 3.00

James Donaldson Dec'd. Prob. & c 12.00

Duncan Grant Dec'd. Pr. for accounting & c 1.38*

Wm. M. Meriam Dec'd. Prob. & c 12.00

Merit Reynolds Deceased, accounting and settlement 5.62

Richard L. White Dec'd. prob. & c 12.00

Caroline M. Russell Dec'd. gr. adm. Estate small and no fees chargeable

Leroy W. Stone Dec'd. granting adm. Estate less than $500, no fees charged

Waite Gladstone, Jr. Dec'd. granting administration, estate less than $500, no fees

James Mitchel Dec'd. Dr. aff't and oath and filing inventory .50

Aphia Hawley Dec'd. probate of will & c, estate less than $500, no fees chargeable

Oct. 14 Daniel Hyser A minor, app't of guardian 3.00

Enos D. Hill A Minor, app't. of guardian 3.00

Oct. 17 Catharine Russell Dec'd. dr. afft. and oath and filing inventory .50

Oct. 17 Ambrose Cramer Dec'd. order pub. notice .25*

Oct. 23 Lewis F. Titus Dec'd. probate & c 12.00

Oct. 26 Nelson Barnes Dec'd. Probate & c 12.00

George A. Sternberg Dec'd. granting guardianship (50c unpaid) 2.50

Seley Jennings Dec'd. probate & c 12.00

Nov. 4 Silas Bradley Dec'd. probate & c 12.00

Mary A. Young A minor appt. of guardian 3.00

For collecting and investing other moneys 3.98

Nov.6 James Smith Dec'd. citations and copies for final settlement 1.12*

Nov. 7 Wm. W. Griffin Dec'd. proceedings for final settlement 1.87*

The undersigned further reports, that in pursuance of the Statutes in relation to Indigent Lunatics and the State Lunatic asylum for citizens of this county, after due 



examination and proofs of their lunacy and indigence (which examinations were attended by one or more of the Superintendents of the Poor) have since the date of this 
last annual report, been sent to the State Lunatic Asylum at Utica upon orders made by the undersigned, to wit: Louisa Caroline Dan, on condition that the expense of 
her conveyance to and from the Asylum, and also $1.50 per week for her board while there, should be defrayed by her husband. Edwin S. White, on the same condition 
as to the expense of conveyance and of $2 per week for his board while there, to be borne by his father. Jane Henderson on the like condition as to the expense of 
conveyance, and $1.75 for her board, while there, to be defrayed from her property. And John Cutting wholly at the expense of the county.

Delhi, Nov. 9, 1863 Wm. Gleason, County Judge

Delaware County, ss: William Gleason being duly sworn, says, that the foregoing report is in all respects just and true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Wm.Gleason

Sworn to before me Nov. 9, 1863

R.S. Hughston, Clerk

Delaware County, ss: I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the Annual Report of William Gleason, County Judge and Surrogate as made to the Board of 
Supervisors of the County of Delaware at the Annual meeting of said Board in November, 1863.

Dated December 3d, 1863 B. F. Gerowe, Clerk of the Board of

Supervisors


